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AVA SUMMER AUCTION 2025

MANCHUKUO
滿 洲 國

2201
1933 (1 Mar) Coronation Edict of the Manchukuo Empire. Historical. (size 
38.5 x 53 cm).	
1933年滿洲國皇帝登基詔書。極具歷史意義。38.5 x 53厘米。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000

MANCHUKUO  滿洲國

JAPANESE OCCUPIED MENGKIANG   
日佔蒙疆

JAPANESE OCCUPIED NORTH CHINA  
日佔華北

JAPANESE OCCUPIED CENTRAL CHINA  
日佔華中

JAPANESE OCCUPATION OF HONG KONG 
日佔香港

VICTORY & PEACE 1945-2025      
抗戰勝利八十週年

AIRMAIL   空郵

STAMP BOOKLET   小本票

POSTAL HISTORY   郵政史

POSTAL STATIONERY   郵資用品

PICTURE POSTCARDS   圖片明信片

PROPAGANDA   政治宣傳	

REVENUE STAMPS, POSTAL SAVING STAMPS,MONEY 

ORDER STAMPS     印花稅票 郵政儲金郵票 匯兌印紙

POST-WAR LOCAL OVERPRINT   戰後地方加蓋

SMALL FIGURE OVEPRINT   加蓋小字

LARGE FIGURE OVEPRINT   加蓋大字

SURCHARGE HALF VALUE ISSUE   加蓋半值票	

SURCHARGE ISSUE   加蓋改值票

POSTAL STATIONERY   郵資用品

COMMEMORATIVE ISSUE   紀念票

UNISSED MONGOLIAN STAMPS   未發行之蒙文郵票

EARLY PERIOD OF OCCUPATION   淪陷初期

LIMITED FOR USE IN SHANTUNG & HOPEH   
限魯省貼用 限冀省貼用

SIX DISTRICTS SMALL FIGURE OVERPRINT   六區小字加蓋

HOPEH SMALL FIGURE OVERPRINT   河北小字加蓋

HOPEH LARGE FIGURE OVERPRINT   河北大字加蓋	

HONAN SMALL FIGURE OVERPRINT   河南小字加蓋

HONAN LARGE FIGURE OVERPRINT   河南大字加蓋	

SHANTUNGSMALL FIGURE OVERPRINT    山東小字加蓋

SHANTUNG LARGE FIGURE OVERPRINT   山東大字加蓋	

SHANSI SMALL FIGURE OVERPRINT   山西小字加蓋

SHANSI LARGE FIGURE OVERPRINT   山西大字加蓋	

SUPEH SMALL FIGURE OVERPRINT   蘇北小字加蓋

SUPEH LARGE FIGURE OVERPRINT   蘇北大字加蓋

OVERPRINT COMMEMORATIVE ISSUE   再加蓋紀念票

NORTH CHINA HALF VALUE ISSUES   華北半值票

WEIHSIEN CIVIL ASSEMBLY CENTRE   濰縣敵國人集團生活所

OVERPRINT “NORTH CHINA” ISSUES   加蓋“華北”票

COMMEMORATIVE ISSUE   紀念票

POSTAL STATIONERY   郵資用品

LIFE INSURANCE REVENUE STAMP   人壽保險印花稅票

VICTORY & PEACE   抗戰勝利	

JAPANESE MILITARY MAILS   日軍軍事郵便

SURCH “TEMPORARILY SOLD” ISSUE   改值“暫售”票

COMMEMORATIVE ISSUE   紀念票

POSTAL STATIONERY   郵資用品	

POW MAILS   戰俘書信

VICTORY & PEACE   抗戰勝利

KAIFENG SURCHARGE  開封加蓋

JAPANESE OCCUPIED KWANGTUNG   日佔廣東

	

PRE-WAR   香港保衞戰

DETAINED MAILS   扣留郵件

TRAINSIT MAIL   中轉郵件

EARLIEST RECORDED DETAINED MAIL ORIGINATING 
FROM HONG KONG   香港寄出之最早扣留郵件

JAPANESE OCCUPATION   三年零八個月

REOPENING OF HONG POST OFFICE    香港郵局重開

STANLEY INTERNMENT CAMP   赤柱拘留所

ARGLE STREET OFFICIERS CAMP   亞皆老街戰俘營

BRANCH OFFICE   地方分局

KOWLOON   九龍

YAU MA TEI   油麻地

SHAM SHUI PO   深水埗

YUEN LONG   元朗	

TAIPO   大埔

THE ONLY RECORDED COMMERICAL USAGE FROM 
TAI PO POST OFFICE 日佔時期出自大埔郵局之唯一實寄封

WAN CHAI    灣仔	

ONE OF THE TWO RECORDED COMMERICAL COVERS FROM WAN 
CHAI POST OFFICE    日佔期間灣仔郵局寄出之兩件實寄封之一

LOCAL RATE   本地郵資

ONE OF THE TWO RECORDED USAGES OF BRITISH ERA T MARK H.S.    
日治時期兩件仍蓋有英式T章之例子之一

FOREIGN RATE   國外郵資

ANNIV OF GREAT EAST ASIA WAR   大東亞戰爭一週年紀念

CENSORED BY FREE CHINA   香港寄自由區受撿和塗抹

JAPANESE POSTAGE PAID H.S.   日文郵資已付戳記

SURCH “HONG KONG GOVERNMENT” ISSUES   加蓋“香港總督部

PROPAGANDA   政治宣傳

DAILY LIFE   日常生活

REVENUE STAMPS   印花稅票

VICTORY & PEACE   抗戰勝利

HONG KONG / 1945 / POSTAGE PAID HAND STAMP   臨時郵戳

MILITARY MAIL   軍事郵件

LIBERATED PRISONERS OF WAR   解放戰俘

REOPENING OF BRITISH HK POST  郵局重開
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2202
1932 Manchukuo 1st regular issue presentation folder 
(Chan MK1-18), mounted with complete mint set. Very 
Fine.	
1932年滿洲國第一版普通票郵折（陳目MK1-18），內貼18全

新。上品。

Estimates HK$ 1,800 - HK$ 3,000

2205
1932 Manchukuo postage stamp presentation album, produced by Manchukuo GPO, f.w. 3rd regular issue, 1st China Mail 
issue, First Visit of Emperor to Japan and Manchukuo Japan postal convention mint set. 	
1932年《滿州帝國郵票》郵冊，由郵政總局製作，貼有第三版普通票、第一版通郵票、首次訪日及日滿郵便條約新全。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 3,000 
2206
1934-1945 a collection of Man-
chukuo regular and airmail is-
sues, including 1st to 5th regular 
issue as well as 1st surch issues. 
The key 2nd issue 15f hinged. 
All mint. F-VF. 	
1934至1945年一組滿洲國普通票及

航空票，包括第一至第五版以及加

蓋改值票。當中關鍵之第二版1角5

分背貼。均為新，上品。

Estimates HK$ 7,000 - 
HK$ 10,000

2204
1932 Manchukuo postage stamp presentation album, produced by Ministry of Post, f.w. 1st regular issue and 3 stationery 
cards (1f, 2f and 15f). 	
1932年《滿洲國郵票》郵冊，由郵務司製作，貼有第一版普通票及三件郵資片（1分、2分及15分）。林崧舊藏。

Estimates HK$ 3,200 - HK$ 5,000

2207
Manchukuo postage stamp presentation album, produced by Ministry of Post, f.w. regular issue. China mail issue and air-
mail issue, in total of 21 stamps.	
《滿洲國郵票》郵冊，由郵務司製作，貼有普通票、通郵票及航空票共21枚。

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 3,000

2203
1932 Manchukuo 1st regular issue presen-
tation folder (Chan MK1-18), f.w. complete 
mint set. 	
1932年滿洲國第一版普通票郵折（陳目MK1-18

），內貼新全一套。

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,000
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2208
1934 Manchukuo 2nd regular issue 15f with 
bottom margin (Chan MK30). MLH. F-VF. 	
1934年滿洲國第二版普通票1角5分新，帶下紙邊

（陳目MK30），輕貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 7,500 - HK$ 10,000

2210
1934-1944 a collection of Manchukuo China Mail issues, including 1st to 5th issue as well as surch issues. More valuable 
items include the surch 13f/12f brown red (Chan MK102) and 5th issue imperf 5f (MK145a). All mint. F-VF.	
1934至1944年一組滿洲國通郵專用票，包括第一至第五版以及加蓋改值票。當中較佳者包括改值1角3分蓋1角2分紅棕色（陳目

MK102）以及第五版5分無齒票（MK145a）。均為新，上品。

Estimates HK$ 600 - HK$ 1,500

2211
1937 Manchukuo surch on China Mail issue, wide space and narrow space, complete set in block of 4 (Chan MK99-107), 
MNH with original gum. 
1937年滿州國加蓋改值通郵專用票，寬距及窄距，四方連新全（陳目MK99-107），原膠無貼。

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 7,000

2209
1934-1936 Unissued Manchukuo 3rd regular issue 8f in block of 
16 with bottom margin (Chan MKU1), MNH with light toning. On 
reverse with stains. 	
1934至1936年未發行之滿洲國第三版普通票8分十六方連新，帶下紙邊

（陳目MKU1），無貼微黃。背帶污點。

Estimates HK$ 7,500 - HK$ 10,000

2212
1930-1940s a collection of Manchukuo commemorative issues, from 1st Anniv of Manchukuo to 10th Anniv of Emperor’s 
Edict. More valuable items include National Census 4f block of 4 with green double printing variety (Chan MK126a) and 
Propaganda for Japan and Manchukuo in Chinese character 40f with rounded corner frame variety (Chan MK152b). All 
mint. F-VF. 	
1930至1940年代一組滿洲國紀念票，自建國一週年至訓民詔書十週年，當中較佳者包括綠色複印之臨時國勢調查4分四方連（陳

目MK126a）及外框圓角之中文標語宣傳票40分（陳目MK152b）。均為新，上品。

Estimates HK$ 3,000 - HK$ 5,000
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2213                                                                                                EX
1930-1940s a collection of Manchukuo postage stamps and postal history, containing several hundreds Manchukuo regular, 
commemortive and post-war ovpt. ROC issues as well as picture postcards, commerically used covers etc. Very comprehen-
sive. 	
1930至1940年代一部滿洲國郵票及郵政史郵集，包括數以百計滿洲國普通票、紀念票及戰後加蓋民國票，另見圖片明信片、實

寄封片等，十分繁多豐富。

Estimates HK$ 22,000 - HK$ 40,000

2214                                                                                                EX
1946 a holding album of Manchukuo stamps produced by Ching Kwang Stamp Co, containing regular, commemorative, 
China Mail, airmail stamps etc in total of 35 mint and used set. 	
1946年滿洲國郵票定位冊，由金光郵票社製作，貼用普通票、紀念票、通郵票、航空票等共35套新舊票。

Estimates HK$ 3,600 - HK$ 6,000

AIRMAIL   空郵

2216
1932 (9 Nov) Manchukuo Airmail Service FFC, f.w. regular 
issue 50f, tied by Harbin commemorative cds. 	
1932.11.9 滿洲國航空郵遞創辦首航封，貼普通票50分，銷哈

爾濱紀念日戳。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 3,000

2215
1932 (9 Nov) Inauguration of Manchukuo airmail FFC in a group of 10, all f.w. regular issue, tied by commemorative 
cds with different city names, including Tsitsihar, Harbin, Moukden etc. 
1932.11.9 滿州國航空郵遞創辦紀念封一組十件，貼滿州國普通票，不同地名之銷滿州國航空郵遞創辦紀念日戳，包括齊哈

爾、哈爾濱及奉天等。

Estimates HK$ 10,000 - HK$ 20,000

2217
1936 Manchukuo flight ticket with folder, printed with 
flight map inside the folder. Useful for airmail postal 
history collector. 	
1936年滿洲國航空券，連原封套。封套內印有航線地圖。

適合航空郵政史收藏家。

Estimates HK$ 2,400 - HK$ 4,000
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2218
Unissued Patriot Aviation Fund complete set in horizontal pair. 
(Chan MKU2). MNH. 3f pair with intrinsic paper flaw on reverse, 
still very fine overall. A rarity of Manchukuo philately. 	
未發行之愛國航空票橫雙連新全（陳目MKU2），無貼。3分雙連背面

有一天生紙質點，品相整體仍極佳。偽滿票之一大珍品。

Estimates HK$ 50,000 - HK$ 70,000 

STAMP BOOKLET   小本票	

2219
937 a collection of 6 Manchukuo stamp 
booklets, containing panes of 2f or $1.2 
stamps. Booklet bands with name seals of 
the checker. Extremely scarce.  
1937年一組滿洲國郵票小本票六件，包含2分

或1.2元票方連。束帶帶有檢查員名字章。十

分稀罕難得。

Estimates HK$ 20,000 - HK$ 30,000

2220                                                                                            EX
1938 Founding of Red Cross Society commemorative issue booklet (Chan MK143), containing 3 strips of 20. Light ton-
ing. 	
1943赤十字社五週年紀念票小本票（陳目MK143），內含三件橫二十方連。微黃。

Estimates HK$ 2,400 - HK$ 3,500 
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POSTAL HISTORY   郵政史

2221
1930s a group of 3 outgoing covers from Man-
chukuo, all f.w. commemorative issues namely 
Emperor’s Visit to Japan, Abolition of Extrality 
Right and completion of Diet Building, address-
ing to USA and Europe.	
1930年代一組三件滿洲國寄歐美封，均貼紀念票包

括廢除治外法權、陛下訪日及帝國議事堂竣工。

Estimates HK$ 1,800 - HK$ 2,500

2222
1930s a group of 3 outgoing covers from Manchukuo to USA, 
showcasing 4f, 10f and 26f postage, tied by Harbin, Lingyuan 
and other cds. 	
1930年代一組三件滿洲國寄美國封，展示了4分、10分及26分郵

資，銷哈爾濱、凌源等地日戳。

Estimates HK$ 2,200 - HK$ 4,000

2224
1932 Lungkiang (22 Nov) to Switzerland, f.w. 
Manchukuo 1st regular issue from 1/2f to 15f, 
in total of 52f, tied by Lungkiang (Tsishihar) 
ROC style bilignual cds. Dated in the first year 
of Manchukuo, many post offices were still using 
postmarks of Chunghwa Post. Exceptional exam-
ple. 	
1932.11.22 龍江寄瑞士，貼滿洲國第一版普通票半

分至1角5分共9枚，合5角2分，銷龍江（齊齊哈爾）

中華郵政式三格日戳。當時為滿洲國建國首年，故不

少郵局仍使用中華郵政之郵戳。稀罕難得，出色。

Estimates HK$ 6,500 - HK$ 8,000

2223
1930s a group of 4 covers from Manchukuo to ROC, address-
ing to Lungkow, Sinkuntun, Siking etc, all f.w. China Mail 
issues or its surch issue. A nice group of Manchukuo-ROC 
mails. 	
1930年代一組4件滿州國寄民國封，分別寄龍口、新軍屯、西京

等，均貼通郵專用票或其加蓋票。一組不錯之通郵例子。  

Estimates HK$ 600 - HK$ 1,000

2226
1938 (2 Aug) Moukden local taxed cover, f.w. Manchukuo 
regular issue 4f, tied by Air Defense Drill commemorative 
cds., alongside with due mark stating 8f due. Scarce. 	
1933.8.2 奉天本埠，貼滿洲國普通票4分，銷全滿防空演習紀

念日戳，旁鈐“未納不足′欠資章，顯示欠資8分。少見。

Estimates HK$ 2,400 - HK$ 3,500

2225
1933 Harbin (21 Sep) to Moukden. Airmail regsistered ex-
press cover, f.w. regular issue 1f + 30f, tied by Harbin Taoli 
cds. Arrived Moukden (21 Sep). 	 1933.9.21 哈爾濱寄奉

天。航空掛號快信封，貼普通票1分 + 30分，銷哈爾濱道裡日

戳。同日抵奉天。

Estimates HK$ 1,600 - HK$ 2,500

2227
1936 (3 Oct) British Consulate at Harbin cover to British Embassy 
at Peiping, f.w. Manchukuo regular issue 5f, tied by Harbin cds. 
On front with “L H L” annotation (Lionel H Lamb, later Consul 
General at Shanghai) and Shanhaikwan framed cachet which stated 
the invalid postage would be reimbursed by Shanhaikwan PO. 
Arrrived Peiping (31 Oct). Exceptional incoming mail from Manchu-
kuo. 	
1936.10.3 英國駐哈爾濱領事館寄駐北平大使館，貼滿洲國普通票5

分，銷哈爾濱日。正面寫有“L H L”（即Lionel H Lamb，後來之駐

上海領事）及山海關郵局“此件係本局承轉所有無效郵票表示之郵資

均由本局賠繳”指示戳。10.31抵北平。出色之偽滿時期通郵封。

Estimates HK$ 4,200 - HK$ 6,000

2228
1936 and 1940 a pair of outgoing covers from 
Manchukuo to USA and New Zealand, f.w. regular 
issue 4f and China Mail stamp 2f + 8f respectively, 
tied by Haicheng and Harbin cds. 	
1936及1940年一對滿洲國寄美國及新西蘭封，分別

貼普通票4分及通郵票2分 + 8分，銷海城及哈爾濱

日戳。

Estimates HK$ 3,000 - HK$ 5,000
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2233
1943 Harbin (1 Apr) to Shanghai, f.w. 1st 
Anniv of Great East Asia War 6f. Censored 
and resealed with Manchukuo Post GPO 
label. Scarce. 	
1943.4.1 哈爾濱寄上海，貼大東亞戰爭加

蓋紀念票6分。檢查後以滿州帝國郵政總局

封條重封。十分難得少見。	

Estimates HK$ 3,000 - HK$ 5,000  

2234
1930-1940s a group of 6 Manchukuo domestic 
and international covers to Japan, f.w. regular 
issues, tied by Hunchun, Hsinking, Jehol and 
other cds.	
1930至1940年代一組六件滿州國本地及寄日本

封，貼普通票，銷琿春、新京及熱河等日戳。

Estimates HK$ 300 - HK$ 800  

2235
1930s a group of 4 Manchukuo commemorative issue first day cover and postcard, including Enthronement, 1st Anniv of 
Manchukuo, completion of 10,000 km Railway and National Census. 	
1930年代一組四件滿洲國紀念票首日封片，包括登極、建國一週年、鐵路突破壹萬米及臨時國勢調查。	

Estimates HK$ 3,600 - HK$ 5,000   

2230
1941 (30 May) Harbin local, redirecte to USA, f.w. 
Enactment of Conscription Law + regular issue x9, in 
total of 39f, tied by Harbin English cds, alongside with 
registered label. Arrived USA (1 Jul). 	
1941.5.30 哈爾濱本埠，改寄美國，貼兵法實施 + 普通

票共9枚，合3角9分，銷哈爾濱英文日戳，旁見掛號標

籤。7.1抵美國。

Estimates HK$ 2,400 - HK$ 3,500   

2231
1942 (1 Mar) 10th Anniv of Founding of Manchukuo 
commemorative issue 2f and 4f FDC (Chan MK133-134) 
to philatelist in Macau, tied by Taonan commemorative 
cds. On reverse with another strike of 9th Anniv com-
mmemorative cds. Arrived Macau (30 Mar). 	
1942.3.1 滿洲國建國十週年2分及4分首日封（陳目MK133-

134）寄澳門集郵家麥鈞錫，銷洮南紀念日戳。背面另鈐建

國九週年之紀念日戳。3.30抵澳門。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,000   

2232
1942-1943 a pair of registered covers from Aigun and Kiamusze, both Manchukuo regular issues in value of 16f and 18f 
respectively, showing different types of registered marks.	
1942至1943年一對滿州國掛號封，寄自璦琿及佳木斯，貼滿州國票合16分及18分，旁鈐不同樣式之掛號章。

Estimates HK$ 400 - HK$ 1,000   

2229
1940 Harbin (21 Nov) to Hankow. Registered airmail cover, 
f.w. Manchukuo airmail issue 39f, tied by Taoli cds. Arrived 
Hankow (4 Dec). Usage of 39f stamp on domestic mail is 
rather scarce. 	
1940.11.21 哈爾濱寄漢口。掛號航空封，貼滿洲國航空票39

分，銷道裡日戳。12.4抵漢口。寄國內封貼用39分票少見。

Estimates HK$ 2,400 - HK$ 3,500   

2229 2230 2231

2232
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POSTAL STATIONERY   郵資用品

2236
1930s a group of 17 Manchukuo stationery 
cards and pieces applied with commemorative 
cds, including Enthronement, Change of Local 
Administration System, 2nd Anniv of Moukden 
Incident etc. 	
1930年代一組十七件蓋有紀念戳之滿洲國郵資片

及剪片，郵戳包括登極紀念、改變地方行政制

度、滿州事變二週年等。

Estimates HK$ 3,600 - HK$ 5,000

2237
1940s a group of 15 Manchukuo stationery cards tied by commemorative d.s., including 10th Anniv of Manchukuo, Estab-
lishment of Hsingan Province, Postal Saving, Red Cross Society etc. 	
1940年代一組十五件蓋有紀念日戳之滿洲國郵資片，包括滿洲國建國十週年、興安總省設置、赤十字社等。

Estimates HK$ 2,800 - HK$ 4,000

2238
1940s a group of 3 Manchukuo stationery cards, including 
3f, 5f mint cards and a surch 5f card with printed news about 
the unissued Patriot Aviation Fund. 	
1940年代一組三件滿洲國郵資片，包括3分及5分新片各一件，

以及一張印有有關未發行之愛國航空票消息之改值5分片。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 3,500

艾華夏拍 2025.7.27

2239
1940 National Census commemorative folder (Chan MK125- 126), plus a collectino of 21 Manchukuo statinoery cards. 
Mostly mint while partly tied by commemorative cds. Including surch cards. 
1940年臨時國勢調查紀念票郵折（陳目MK125-126），另附21件滿州國郵資片，大部分為新，部分銷紀念日戳。包含改值片。

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,000   

PICTURE POSTCARDS   圖片明信片

2240
1930s two sets of Mukden incident picture postcards and photo postcards. Former showing images of frontline soldiers 
while latter showing protraits of commanders. In total of 11 cards.	
1930年代兩套九一八事變圖片明信片及相片明信片。前者展示了前線士兵況狀，後者展示了高級將領肖像。共11張片。

Estimates HK$ 900 - HK$ 2,000
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2241
1930-1940s a set of Harbin view PPC, in total of 30 cards, showing buildings, local people, Songhua River etc. With origi-
nal package. 	
1930至1940年代一套哈爾濱風光明信片，內含三十張片，展示了建築、人文風光、松花江等。附原封套。

Estimates HK$ 3,600 - HK$ 5,000

2242
1930-1940s a set of Changchun view PPC, in total of 12 cards, showing train station, bridges and local people. With original 
package which was commerically used. 	
1930至1940年代一套長春風光明信片，內含十二張片，展示了火車站、橋樑、人文風光等。附原封套，原封套曾實寄。

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 3,000

2243
1930-1940s a group of 12 sets of Manchu-
kuo commemorative postcards, including 
Enthronement, Abolition of Extrality Right, 
Founding of Red Cross, Emperor Visit to 
Japan, 5th Anniv of Manchukuo etc. Partly 
applied with commemorative d.s. 	
1930至1940年代一組十二套滿洲國紀念明信

片，包括登極、廢除治外法權、赤十字社創

立、訪日紀念、滿洲國建國五週年等。部分片

鈐紀念日戳。

Estimates HK$ 5,000 - HK$ 7,000

2244
1930-1940s two sets of Moukden picture postcards, in total of 24 cards, with original package, showcasing buildings and 
landmarks such as train station, central bank, Yamato Hotel, Zhao Mausoleum. One set coloured. 
1930至1940年代兩套奉天風光明信片共24張，附原封套，展示了火車站、中央銀行、大和旅館、北陵等地。當中一套為彩色。

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 6,000

2245
1938 (10 Aug) Package of a set of Manchuria view PPC to Ja-
pan, f.w. Manchukuo 2f, tied by Dairen Central cds, alongside 
with censor mark and Moukden Central PO vertical mark. 	
1938.8.10 滿洲國風光明信片封套，自大連寄日本，貼普通票2

分，銷大連中央日戳，旁鈐檢查章及奉天中央郵政局直戳。	

Estimates HK$ 2,400 - HK$ 3,500

2246
1938 Manchukuo view PPC set of 8 with original package which was commercially used by Japanese troops in Port Arthur 
to Japan, alongside with censor mark. 	
1938年滿洲國風光明信片一套8張，連原封套。封套貼有日本票3錢，由旅順日軍實寄東京，鈐部隊檢查章。

Estimates HK$ 1,800 - HK$ 3,000
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2247
1930-1940s a group of 3 sets of Manchukuo picture postcards, including enthronement, completion of Diet Building and 10th 
Anniv of Manchukuo, plus a FDC. 	
1930至1940年代一組三套滿洲國圖片明信片，包括即位大典、帝國議事堂竣工、建國十週年。另附一件建國十週年首日封。	

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,000

2248
1930s a group of 3 sets of Manchukuo commemorative postcards, including Enthronement, Emperor’s Visit to Japan and Air 
Defense. Very Fine. 	
1930年代一組三套滿洲國紀念明信片，包括登極、陛下訪日及防空。上品。

Estimates HK$ 4,400 - HK$ 6,000

2249
1930-1940s a group of 3 sets of 
Manchukuo picture postcards, 
themes including emperor’s visit 
to Japan, completion of Datong 
Park (Children’s Park now) and 
children. 	
1940年代一組三套滿洲國圖片明

信片，包括御召艦、大同公園及

兒童。

Estimates HK$ 1,100 - 
HK$ 2,000

2250
1930s a group of 3 picture postcards 
with Puyi portrait, including one 
Change of Local Administration System 
card and applied with commemorative 
cds. . 	
1930年代一組三張印有溥儀肖像之圖片明

信片，當中一張為改變地方制度片，鈐紀

念日戳。	

Estimates HK$ 5,000 - HK$ 6,500

2251
1930-1940s a photo album of Manchukuo, introducing the land-
marks and tourist attractions of Manchukuo in Japanese and 
English. 	
1930至1940年代《滿州寫真帖》一冊，以日文及英文介紹滿洲國各地

地標及名勝。

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,000

2252
1932 a photo album of Manchukuo, produced by Asahi Shimbun, introducing the geograpghy, history, construction of Man-
chukuo. Cover and several pages detached. 	
1932年《新滿洲國要覽》一冊，由朝日新聞發行，介紹了滿洲國之地理、歷史、建設等。封面及數頁內容分離。	

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 1,500

PROPAGANDA   政治宣傳	
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REVENUE STAMPS, POSTAL SAVING STAMPS,MONEY ORDER STAMPS     
印花稅票 郵政儲金郵票 匯兌印紙

2256
A collection of 16 Manchukuo money order stamps. MNH/MH with original gum. F-VF. 	
滿洲國匯兌印紙一組14枚，原膠無貼/背貼，上品。	

Estimates HK$ 6,000 - HK$ 8,000

2253
1942 Manchukuo 10f postal saving stamp 
specimen on post office archival folder. 
Scarce. Very Fine. 	
1942年滿洲國郵政儲金1角樣票，貼於郵局

備檔折上。少見，上品。	

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 3,000

2257
1930s a pair of marriage certifi-
cates in Manchukuo and Japanese 
occupied China, both f.w. revenue 
stamps. 	
1930年代兩件滿洲國及日佔中國結婚

證書，均貼有印花稅票。

Estimates HK$ 3,400 - HK$ 5,000

2258
1932 a petition document from 
local commerical chamber f.w. 
Manchukuo 10f revenue stamp, tied 
by name seal	
1932年一份滿洲國商會聲請書，貼有

印花稅票10分，銷名字章。

Estimates HK$ 900 - HK$ 2,000

2254
Manchukuo Hsinking postal saving passbook, record-
ing four deposits with Sifeng cds. 	
滿洲國新京郵政局儲金薄一份，記錄了四次儲金，鈐

西豐日戳。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000

2255
1943 Manchukuo bank signature archive slip, f.w. rev-
enue stamp $10. Scarce usage of high denomination 
revenue stamp.	
1943年滿洲國益發銀行印鑒存檔單，貼滿洲國印花稅票

10元。極少見之高面額印花稅票貼用例子。

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 3,000
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2261
1936 a visa for entering Manchouli, f.w. Manchukuo revenue 
stamp $2, tied by Manchouli Foreign Affairs Office oval d.s. and 
Manchouli Police immigration cds. 	
1936年一份用於進入滿州里之通行證，貼滿洲國印花稅票2元，銷

滿洲國外務部橢圓形日戳及滿州里警察廳入境檢查日戳。	

Estimates HK$ 1,800 - HK$ 3,000  
2262                                                                                                            EX
1940s a collection of over 200 Manchukuo officially sealed labels, money order stamps, insurance revenue stamps and 
remittance certificates, containing many variety labels such as tete-beche, imperf, paper-folded and different usages with 
cancellations. Comprehensive and scarce. 	
1940年代一組超過200枚滿洲國代封票、匯兌印紙、保險印花稅票及匯兌證書。包括大量變異代封票，如對倒、漏齒、折白

等，以及蓋有不同戳記之使用。豐富難得。	

Estimates HK$ 30,000 - HK$ 40,000

2259
1941 Policy of The London & Lancashire Insurance 
Company, Harbin, f.w. Manchukuo revenue stamp 3f, 
tied by circular seal. 	
1941年哈爾濱太古經理火險公司保單一份，貼滿洲國印花

稅票3分，銷公司圓戳。	

Estimates HK$ 3,000 - HK$ 5,000 

2260
1941 insurance policy of Manchukuo Central Bank, f.w. Kirin 
ovpt. Manchukuo 1f revenue stamp, tied by name seal. 	
1941年滿州中央銀行保單，貼吉林加蓋暫作新印大滿洲國1分印

花稅票，銷名字章。

Estimates HK$ 3,000 - HK$ 5,000
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2263
1946 a collection of 36 Manchukuo ovpt. ROC isses, showcasing different types of overprints. All mint. 	
1946年一組36枚滿洲國地方加蓋票，展示了不同地方加蓋。均為新，上品。

Estimates HK$ 5,000 - HK$ 7,000

2264
1946 a group of 4 Moukden overprint 
“Chunghwa Temporary Use” / “Chungh-
wa Post Temporarily As 1 Yuan” on 
Manchukuo 3f and 5f stationery cards. All 
unused. Very scarce. 	
1946年一組4件瀋陽加蓋“中華暫用” / “

中華郵政暫作壹圓”於滿洲國3錢及5錢郵資

片，均未使用，十分稀罕難得。	

Estimates HK$ 14,000 - HK$ 20,000

2265
1946 a group of 5 post-war Man-
churia covers f.w. Manchukuo ovpt. 
ROC issues, showcasing Hailar and 
other types of overprint. 	
1946年一組五件戰後東北實寄封，均

貼用東北地方加蓋票，展示了海拉爾

等地方加蓋。

Estimates HK$ 5,500 - HK$ 6,500

POST-WAR LOCAL OVERPRINT   戰後地方加蓋

JAPANESE OCCUPIED MENGKIANG
日 佔 蒙 疆

2266
Unadopted Mongol United Autonomous Government 10 Yuan die proof. A 
rarity of Menkiang philately. 	
未被採納之蒙古聯合自治政府10元試樣票。蒙疆郵學之一大珍品。	

Estimates HK$ 15,000 - HK$ 30,000
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2267
1941 London 2nd Print SYS ovpt. small 
figure “Mengkiang” complete set (Chan 
JM1-5), MH. F-VF. 	
1941年倫敦二版孫像加蓋小字“蒙疆”新

全（陳目JM1-5），背貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 1,300 - HK$ 2,500

2268
1941 Chunghwa Print SYS (Die II) ovpt. small figure 
“Mengkiang” complete set (Chan JM6-10), MH. Slight 
toning. 	1941年中華版孫像（空心全鈕）加蓋小字“蒙

疆”新全（陳目JM6-10），背貼微黃。

Estimates HK$ 3,000 - HK$ 5,000

SMALL FIGURE OVEPRINT   加蓋小字

2269
1941 Dah Tung Print unwmk SYS ovpt. 
small figure “Mengkiang” complete set 
(Chan JM11-19), MNH with original gum. 
Very Fine. 	
1941年大東版無水印孫像加蓋小字“蒙

疆”新全（陳目JM11-19），無貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 1,800 - HK$ 3,000

2270
1941 Dah Tung Print wmk SYS 30c ovpt. small figure 
“Mengkiang” (Chan JM20), MLH with original gum. 
1941年大東版有水印孫像3角加蓋小字“蒙疆”新（陳目

JM20），輕貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,500

2271
1941 Dah Tung Print wmk SYS 30c ovpt small figure “Men-
gkiang” x2 (Chan JM20), both used while one with overprint 
character broken variety. 	
1941年大東版有水印孫像3角加蓋小字“蒙疆”舊票2枚（陳目

JM20），當中一枚帶有破“疆”字加蓋變異。

Estimates HK$ 1,700 - HK$ 2,500

2273
1941 Hong Kong Print wmk Martyrs ovpt. small figure 
“Mengkiang” complete set (Chan JM35-42), MNH/MH with 
original gum. Very Fine. 	
1941年香港版有水印烈士加蓋小字“蒙疆”新全（陳目JM35-

42），無貼/背貼上品 。

Estimates HK$ 1,900 - HK$ 3,000

2274
1945 Imitative SYS and Martyrs ovpt. 
“Mengkiang” set of 13. MNH without 
gum as issued. 	
1945年仿版孫像及烈士加蓋“蒙疆”一組

13枚新，無貼上品 。

Estimates HK$ 700 - HK$ 1,500

2275
1945 Imitative Print Martyrs 10c and 20c ovpt. Mengkiang, each in 4 blocks of 50, in total of 400 stamps. MNH without 
gum as issued. 	
1945年仿版烈士1角及2角加蓋蒙疆五十方連新，各四件，合400枚票。無貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 700 - HK$ 1,500

2272
1941 Peking Print Martyrs ovpt. small figure “Mengkiang” complete 
set (Chan JM21-23), MNH/MLH with original gum. 	
1941年北京版烈士加蓋小字“蒙疆”新全（陳目JM21-23），原膠無

貼/輕貼。	 	

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,500



30 31

AVA SUMMER AUCTION 2025艾華夏拍 2025.7.27

2276
1941 London 2nd Print SYS ovpt. large figure “Men-
gkiang” complete set (Chan JM43-47), containing 
wide and narrow original stamps. MNH/MLH. Very 
Fine. 	
1941年倫敦二版孫像加蓋大字“蒙疆”新全（陳目JM43-

47），包含闊票窄票。無貼/輕貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,500

2277
1941 Chunghwa Print SYS ovpt large figure “Men-
gkiang” complete set (Chan JM48-55), 2c, 8c and 
10c with re-engraved stamp or different types of 
perf. MNH/MH. Very Fine. 	
1941年中華版孫像加蓋大字“蒙疆”新全（陳目

JM48-55），當中2分、8分及1角包含改版票或不同齒

孔。無貼或背貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 2,600 - HK$ 4,000

2278
1941 Dah Tung Print SYS ovpt. large figure 
“Mengkiang” complete set, including unwmk 
and wmk stamps (Chan JM56-69), MNH/
MLH. Very Fine.	
1941年大東版孫像加蓋大字“蒙疆”新全，包

含無水印及有水印票（陳目JM56-69），無貼/

輕貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 3,000 - HK$ 5,000

LARGE FIGURE OVEPRINT   加蓋大字

2279
1941 Dah Tung Print SYS $20 ovpt. large figure “Mengkiang”, with 
broken Yuan variety (Chan JM65a). MNH with original gum. Very 
Fine. 	
1941年大東版孫像念圓加蓋大字“蒙疆”新，帶破“圓”變異（陳目

JM65a），無貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 1,400 - HK$ 2,000

2280
1941 Peking Print Martyrs ovpt. large figure “Men-
gkiang” complete set, 1/2c and 30c with low stamps 
(Chan JM70-73). MNH/MLH. Very Fine. 	
1941年北京版烈士加蓋大字“蒙疆”新全，當中半分及3

角附有矮票（陳目JM70-73），無貼/輕貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 2,800 - HK$ 4,000

2281
1941 Hong Kong Print unwmk Martyrs ovpt. large 
figure “Mengkiang” complete set (Chan JM74-96), 
MNH. Very Fine. 	
1941年香港版無水印烈士加蓋大字“蒙疆”新全（陳

目JM74-96），無貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 1,300 - HK$ 2,500

2282
1941 Hong Kong Print unwmk Martyrs 20c ovpt. large figure “Mengkiang”, with 
inverted overprint variety (Chan JM83). MNH. Very Fine. 	
1941年香港版無水印烈士2角加蓋大字“蒙疆”新，帶加蓋倒蓋變異（陳目JM83），無

貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 600 - HK$ 1,000

2283
1941 Hong Kong wmk Mar-
tyrs ovpt. large figure “Men-
gkiang” complete set (Chan 
JM87-101), MNH/MLH. Very 
Fine. 	
1941年香港版有水印烈士加蓋

大字“蒙疆”新全（陳目JM87-

101），無貼/輕貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 5,500 - 
HK$ 7,000
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2284
1942 Tatung (19 May) to Tientsin, f.w. Martyrs 4c 
ovpt. large figure Mengkiang in pair for domestic rate, 
tied by Tatugn Japanese style cds. Arrived Tientsin (20 
May) with meter stamp. 	
1942.5.19 大同寄天津，貼烈士加蓋大字蒙疆4分雙連，

合8分外埠郵資，銷大同日式戳。5.20抵天津，鈐機戳。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 3,000

2285
1942 Japanese occupied Mengkiang surch half value on London 2nd 
Print SYS complete set (Chan JM102-104), containing original stamps 
of different settings. MNH with original gym. Several with light toning 
spots on reverse. 	
1942年日佔蒙疆加蓋半值於倫敦二版孫像新全（陳目JM102-104），包含

不同版式之原票。原膠無貼，個別背帶微黃點。	

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,000

2286
1942 Japanese occupied Mengkiang 
surch half value on Chunghwa Print 
(Die I - III) SYS complete set (Chan 
JM105-111), MNH. F-VF. 	
1942年日佔蒙疆加蓋半值於中華版（空

心半鈕、空心全鈕及實心全鈕）孫像新

全（陳目JM105-111），原膠無貼，上

品。	

Estimates HK$ 6,500 - HK$ 8,000

2287
1942 Japanese occupied Mengkiang 
surch half value on Dah Tung Print 
unwmk and wmk SYS complete set 
(Chan JM112-119), MNH/MH. Very 
Fine. 	
1942年日佔蒙疆加蓋半值票，蓋於大東版

無水印及有水印孫像新全（陳目JM112-119

），無貼/背貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 2,200 - HK$ 4,000

SURCHARGE HALF VALUE ISSUE   加蓋半值票	

2288
1942 Japanese occupied Mengkiang surch half value 
$10 on Dah Tung Print unwmk SYS $20 in horizontal 
pair, with inverted ovpt variety (Chan JM118), MNH 
with original gum. 	
1942年日佔蒙疆加蓋半值10元，蓋於大東版無水印孫像

20元橫雙連新，帶加蓋倒蓋變異（陳目JM118），原膠無

貼。	

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000

2289
1942 Japanese occupied Mengkiang surch half 
value on Peking Print Martyrs complete set 
(Chan JM120-123), MNH. Very Fine. 	
1942年日佔蒙疆加蓋半值票，蓋於北京版烈士新

全（陳目JM120-123），無貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 2,400 - HK$ 3,500

2290
1942 Japanese occupied Mengkiang surch half value on 
Hong Kong Print unwmk and wmk Martyrs complete set 
(Chan JM124-130), MNH with original gum. 	
1942年日佔蒙疆加蓋半值於香港版無水印及有水印烈士新

全（陳目JM124-130），原膠無貼，上品。	

Estimates HK$ 600 - HK$ 1,200
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2292
1942 Baotow (26 Nov) to Tientsin, f.w. Chunghwa Print SYS surch Mengkiang half value 1c/2c in block of 8 on reverse 
for domestic letter rate, tied by Baotow Japanese style cds. Arrived Tientsin. 	
1942.11.26 包頭寄天津，背貼中華版孫像加蓋蒙疆半值1分蓋2分八方連，合8分外埠郵資，銷包頭日式日戳。抵天

津。	

Estimates HK$ 900 - HK$ 1,500

2291
1942 Japanese occuiped Mengkiang 
surch half value on imitative print 
SYS and Martyrs complet set (Chan 
JM131-143), MNH with original 
gum. 	
1942年日佔蒙疆加蓋半值於仿版孫像及

烈士新全（陳目JM131-143），原膠無

貼。	

Estimates HK$ 1,800 - HK$ 3,000

2293
1945 London Print and Imitative Print SYS 2c ovpt. small figure “Mengkiang” and resurch 50c normal and variety stamps in 
a group of 5 (Chan JM188), showcasing surcharge shiftd and double surcharge variety etc. Chan’s catalogue did not record 
this surcharge on imitative print SYS.	
1945年倫敦版及仿版孫像2分加蓋小字“蒙疆”再改值伍角正常票及變異票一組五枚（陳目JM188），展示了改值移位及複蓋變

異等。陳目未有記錄此加蓋於仿版孫像原票上。

Estimates HK$ 2,600 - HK$ 4,000 

2294
1945 Peking Print Martyrs 1/2c ovpt. large figure “Mengkiang” and re-surch 10c normal and variety stamps in a group of 5 
(Chan JM190), showing surch shiftd variety. MH with original gum. 	
1945年北京版烈士半分加蓋大字“蒙疆”再改值1角正常票及變異票共五枚（陳目JM190），展示了改值移位及“角壹”變異。原

膠無貼。

Estimates HK$ 3,000 - HK$ 5,000

2295
1945 SYS and Martyrs ovpt. large figure 
Mengkiang and resurch complete set (Chan 
JM190-197), MNH. F-VF. 	
1945年孫像及烈士加蓋大字“蒙疆”再改值票新

全（陳目JM190-197），無貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 3,000

SURCHARGE ISSUE   加蓋改值票

2296
1945 Hong Kong Print unwmk Martyrs 1c ovpt. large 
figure “Mengkiang” and re-surch 10c normal and vari-
ety stamps in a group of 4 (Chan JM192), inluding surch 
shifted variety and no secret mark (JM192b). MNH with 
original gum. 	 1945年香港版無水印烈士1分加蓋大字“

蒙疆”再改值1角正常票及變異票新共4枚（陳目JM192），

包括改值移位變異及“政”字不連票。原膠無貼。	

Estimates HK$ 900 - HK$ 1,500 

2297
1945 London Print SYS 2c ovpt. large figure “Mengkiang” 
and re-surch 50c in block of 4, with surcharge shifted vari-
ety (Chan JM193), MNH with original gum. 	
1945年倫敦版孫像2分加蓋大字“蒙疆”再改值5角四方連新，

帶改值移位變異（陳目JM193），原膠無貼。	

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 3,000 
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2298
1945 London Print SYS 2c ovpt. large figure “Mengkiang” and 
re-surch 50c normal and variety stamps in a group of 3 (Chan 
JM193), showing surch shiftd variety. MNH with original 
gum. 	
1945年倫敦版孫像2分加蓋大字“蒙疆”再改值5角正常票及變異票

共三枚（陳目JM193），展示了改值移位變異。原膠無貼。	 	

Estimates HK$ 900 - HK$ 1,500

2299
1945 Hong Kong Print unwmk Martyrs 4c ovpt. large 
figure “Mengkiang” and resurch 50c in horizontal 
pair, with surch shiftd variety (Chan JM195). MNH. 
Very Fine. 
1945年香港版無水印烈士4分加蓋大字“蒙疆”再改值5

角橫雙連新，帶加蓋移位兼“角伍”變異（陳目JM195

），無貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,500

2301
1945 Japanese occupied Mengkiang surch 10c on 1/2c on Martyrs 1c, with overprint shifted 
downward variety (Chan JM198), MNH. Very scarce. 
1945年日佔蒙疆改值壹角，蓋於蒙疆半值票烈士半分新﹐加蓋下移至與半分重疊（陳目JM198）

，無貼上品。稀罕難得。	

Estimates HK$ 3,800 - HK$ 5,000

2303
1945 Imitative Peking Print Martyrs 1c ovpt. Mengkiang and 
resurch 10c in block of 10, with surch inverted and shifted upward 
variety (Chan JM200), MNH without gum as issued. 	
1945年仿北京版烈士1分加蓋“蒙疆”再改值1角十方連新，帶改值倒

蓋兼上移變異（陳目JM200），無貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 3,400 - HK$ 5,000

2302
1945 Imitative Peking Print Martyrs 1c ovpt. Mengkiang and re-surch 
$1 in block of 4, with surch inverted and shifted upward variety (Chan 
JM200), MLH. Very Fine. 	
1945年仿北京版烈士1分加蓋“蒙疆”再改值1角四方連新，帶改值倒蓋兼上

移變異（陳目JM200），輕貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 3,000

2300
1945 Japanese occupied Mengkiang surch 10c on 1/2c on Martyrs 1c 
(Chan JM198), MH. With philatelist name seal on reverse. Rarity of Men-
gkiang issues. 	
1945年日佔蒙疆改值壹角，蓋於蒙疆半值票烈士半分新（陳目JM198），背

貼上品。帶有集郵家名字章。蒙疆票之一大珍品。	

Estimates HK$ 2,600 - HK$ 4,000

2304
1945 Imitative Peking Print Martyrs 1c ovpt. Mengkiang 
and re-surch 10c normal and variety stamps in a group 
of 3 (Chan JM200), showcasing surch shifted and double 
surch variety. MNH without gum as issued. 	
1945年仿北京版烈士1分加蓋“蒙疆”再改值1角正常票及

變異票共3枚（陳目JM200），帶改值移位及複蓋變異。無

貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 900 - HK$ 1,500

2305
1945 Imitative Print SYS 2c ovpt. small figure “Mengkiang” 
and resurch 50c in block of 4, with inverted and shifted surch 
variety. MNH. Very Fine. Chan’s catalogue did not record 
this surcharge on imitative print SYS. 	
1945年仿版孫像2分加蓋小字“蒙疆”再改值5角四方連新，帶

改值移位倒蓋變異。無貼上品。陳目未有記錄此加蓋於仿版孫

像原票上。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000

2306
1945 Imitative Peking Print Martyrs 8c ovpt. Mengkiang 
and re-surch $1 in block of 4, with paper-folded variety 
(Chan JM204), MNH. Very Fine. 
1945年仿北京版烈士8分加蓋“蒙疆”再改值1元四方連新，帶

折白變異（陳目JM204）。無貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 2,200 - HK$ 4,000
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2307
1945 Imitative Peking Print Martyrs 8c ovpt. Mengkiang and 
re-surch $1, with surch inverted and shifted upward variety 
(Chan JM204), MNH. With philatelist signature on reverse. 
Very Fine. 	
1945年仿北京版烈士8分加蓋“蒙疆”再改值1元新，帶改值倒蓋

及上移變異（陳目JM204）。無貼上品，背面帶集郵家簽署。

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,000

2308
1945 Imitative Peking Print Martyrs 8c ovpt. Mengkiang 
and re-surch $1 in horizontal pair, with surch character 
missing and misplaced variety (Chan JM204), MNH. Very 
Fine. 	
1945年仿北京版烈士8分加蓋“蒙疆”再改值1元橫雙連新，帶

漏“圓”字及“圓壹”變異（陳目JM204），無貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,500

2309
1945 Imitative Peking Print Martyrs 8c ovpt. Mengkiang and 
re-surch $1 normal and variety stamps in a group of 3 (Chan 
JM204), showcasing surch misplaced variety. MNH.	
1945年仿北京版烈士8分加蓋“蒙疆”再改值1元正常票及變異票

共3枚（陳目JM204），展示了“圓壹”變異。無貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 600 - HK$ 1,000 

2310
1945 Imitative Peking Print Martyrs 8c ovpt. Mengkiang and 
re-surch $1 in block of 4, top left stamp with double surch 
variety (Chan JM204), MNH. Very Fine. 	
1945年仿北京版烈士8分加蓋“蒙疆”再改值1元四方連新，左

上一枚帶改值複蓋變異（陳目JM204），無貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 1,800 - HK$ 3,000

2311
1945 a group of 3 Mengkiang surch issues with overprint 
shifted variety, including 50c on Imitative Print SYS 4c, 5c 
and Chunghwa Print 5c. 	
1945年一組三件帶加蓋移位變異之蒙疆改值票，均為5角面

值，蓋於仿版孫像4分、5分及中華版5分上。	

Estimates HK$ 400 - HK$ 800 

2312
1942 unissued Hong Kong print wmk Martyrs surch Mengkiang half value 10c/20c, 
MNH. Very Fine. 	
1942年未發行之香港版有水印烈士加蓋蒙疆半值1角蓋2角新，無貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000

2313
1945 a group of 18 SYS and Martyrs fantasy surcharge Mengkiang high denomination issues, from 10c to $20. Interest-
ing. 	
1945年一組十八枚孫像及烈士臆造蒙疆改值票，面額由1角至20元不等。有趣。

Estimates HK$ 1,800 - HK$ 3,000

2314
1940s a group of 3 Chunghwa Post SYS 8c surch Menkiang 4c stationery cards. One mint, one tied by commemorative cds 
and one commerically used from Kalgan. 	
1940年代一組三件中華郵政孫像8分改值蒙疆4分郵資片，一件新、一件銷紀念戳、一件自張家口實寄。

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,500

POSTAL STATIONERY   郵資用品
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2315                                                                                                EX
1941 a group of about 659 SYS and Martyrs ovpt. “Mengkiang”, surch half value and resurch on ovpt. “Mengkiang” 
issues, including mint and used stamps as well as dozens of variety stamps. Covering various printings of original 
stamps. 	
1941年一組約659枚孫像及烈士加蓋“蒙疆”、蒙疆半值及加蓋“蒙疆”再改值票，包含新舊票以及40多枚變異票，原票版別

不同。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000

2317
1943 5th Anniv of Mengkiang Postal and Telegraphic 
Service 8f in imperf block of 8 (Chan JM145). MNH 
without gum, 	
1943年蒙疆郵電成立五週年無齒8分八方連新（陳目

JM145），無貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 2,800 - HK$ 4,000

2318
1943, 1944. Two covers from Mengkiang to Tientsin, f.w. 
5th Anniv of Mengkiang Postal and
Telegraphic Services issues, tied by Paotow and Cholu 
cds 	
1942年兩件蒙疆寄天津及上海封，均貼用蒙疆郵電成立五週

年票，分別銷包頭及涿鹿日戳。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000

2316
1943-1944 a group of 4 sets of Japanese occupied Mengkiang commemorative issues, including 5th Anniv of Mengkiang 
Postal and Telegrahpic Service (4f with imperf left variety), 2nd Anniv of Great East Asia War, 5th Anniv of Mengkiang 
Government and Increase Production issues. All mint. Very Fine. 	
1943至1944年一組四套日佔蒙疆紀念票新全，包含蒙疆郵電事業五週年（4分票左邊漏齒）、大東亞戰爭二週年、蒙古政府五

週年及增產紀念票。上品。

Estimates HK$ 400 - HK$ 1,000

COMMEMORATIVE ISSUE   紀念票
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2319
1945 unissued SYS Mongolian stamps in a group of 18, denominations from 2c to $20. MNH/MH without gum as issued. 	
1945年未發行之孫像蒙文郵票一組18枚，面值由2分至20元，無貼或背貼。	

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 1,000

2320
1945 unissued Martyrs Mongolian stamps in a group of 9, 
denominations from 1c to 25c. MNH/MH without gum as 
issued. 	
1945年未發行之烈士蒙文郵票一組9枚，面值由1分至2角5分，無

貼或背貼。

Estimates HK$ 300 - HK$ 1,000 

2321
1945 unissued SYS Mongolian 30c, with two-side 
and double impression variety. 	
1945年未發行之孫像蒙文郵票3角，帶雙面印及複

印變異。

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 1,000

UNISSED MONGOLIAN STAMPS   未發行之蒙文郵票

2322
1945 unissued SYS and 
Martyrs Mongolian stamps 
in a group of 14, denom-
inations from 2c to $20, 
including perf and imperf 
stamps. 	
1945年未發行之孫像蒙文郵

票一組14枚，面值由2分至20

元，包含有齒及無齒票。

Estimates HK$ 500 - 
HK$ 1,000

JAPANESE OCCUPIED NORTH CHINA
日 佔 華 北

2323
1930s two sets of Peking and North China view under Japanese occupation PPC, in total of 24 cards with origi-
nal package. 	
1930年代兩套日佔華北及北京風光明信片，共24張片，附原封套。	

Estimates HK$ 1,700 - HK$ 3,000
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2326
1941 (Nov) a pair of covers from USA to Peking, both 
applied with retour cachet. Given the outbreak of Pacif-
ic War, postal service from USA to Japanese occupied 
China was suspended. 	
1941.11 兩件美國寄北京封，均鈐退件指示戳。隨著太平

洋戰爭爆發，美國寄日佔地區之郵政服務停止。	

Estimates HK$ 900 - HK$ 1,500

2325
1937-1941 a group of 6 covers and stationery cards used in the early stage of Japanese occupation if Peking, all f.w. unovpt. 
issues, reflecting the early postal history of occupation. 
1937年北平淪陷，翌年改名北京。至1941年一組6件日佔北京初期之實寄封片，其中3件寄國内、3件寄國外，一件欠資，均貼

用無加蓋票，反映了日佔早期之郵政史。

Estimates HK$ 600 - HK$ 1,500

2324
1938. Official registered mail of Tientsin High Court of the 
puppet government, sent 30 Jan to Hengshui Government. 
However Hengshui was controlled by communist and 
rejected the Court Order. The post office then annotated 
“County Government does not exist” on 5 Feb and returned 
the Order. Returned to Tientsin 9/10 Feb.
1938.1.30 偽“天津高等法院”官封，寄衡水縣，衡水已成

立抗日民主政府，拒收偽命，郵局不得已，2.5批“查無縣公

署故退”，2.9/10退囘天津。

Estimates HK$ 2,500 - HK$ 6,000

EARLY PERIOD OF OCCUPATION   淪陷初期

2327
1941 Japanese occupied North China SYS and Martyrs ovpt. “Limited For Use in Hopeh” and “Limited 
For Use in Shantung” complete set (Chan JNU18-34, 35-50). MH. Very Fine. These two sets of stamps 
were finally not issued given the objection of the North China Political Council. 	
1941年日佔華北孫像及烈士加蓋“限冀省貼用”及“限魯省貼用”新全（陳目JNU18-34、35-50），原膠背

貼，上品。限冀及限魯加蓋票當時因華北政務委員會反對而未有發行，十分難得。

Estimates HK$ 36,000 - HK$ 50,000

LIMITED FOR USE IN SHANTUNG & HOPEH   限魯省貼用 限冀省貼用
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2329
1941 London 2nd Print SYS ovpt. small figure “Hopeh” complete set (Chan JN2-6), 
containing wide and narrow original stamps. MNH. A few with slight toning on re-
verse. 	
1941年倫敦二版孫像加蓋小字“河北”新全（陳目JN2-6），包含闊票及窄票。原膠無

貼，部分背帶微黃點。

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 3,000

2328
1940s Stamp specimen album produced by North China Political Council, each page f.w. SYS and Martyrs with six 
district small or large figure overprint of the same denomination, in total of 156 stamps. Exceptional album as a gift by the 
North China GPO. 	
1940年代《郵票樣本集》，由華北政務委員會郵政總局製作，每頁貼有同面值之六區加蓋孫像或烈士票，共156枚，為華北總

局饋贈貴賓之禮冊。林崧舊藏。

Estimates HK$ 11,500 - HK$ 20,000

SIX DISTRICTS SMALL FIGURE OVERPRINT   六區小字加蓋

HOPEH SMALL FIGURE OVERPRINT   河北小字加蓋

2330
1941 Chunghwa Print (Die II and III) SYS 
ovpt. small figure “Hopeh” complete set 
(Chan JN7-12), MNH with original gum. 
Several with toning spots on reverse. 	
1941年中華版（空心全鈕及實心全鈕）加蓋小

字“河北”新全（陳目JN7-12），原膠無貼。

部分背面帶微黃點。	

Estimates HK$ 3,400 - HK$ 5,000

2331
1941 Dah Tung Print unwmk SYS ovpt. 
small figure “Hopeh” complete set (Chan 
JN13-21), including an extra $20 with 
broken “Yuan” (JN21a), MNH/MH with 
original gum. 	
1941年大東版無水印孫像加蓋小字“河北”新

全（陳目JN13-21），多出一枚帶破“圓”字

之20元（JN21a）。原膠無貼/背貼。	

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000

2332
1941 Peking Print, Hong Kong Print unwmk and wmk Martyrs ovpt. small figure “Hopeh” complete set (Chan JN23-39), 
MNH/MH. F-VF. 	
1941年北京版、香港版無水印及有水印烈士加蓋小字“河北′新全（陳目JN23-39），無貼/背貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 600 - HK$ 1,000
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2333                                                                                                       EX
1941 a group of about 411 SYS and Martyrs ovpt. small and large figure “Hopeh” issues, including mint and used 
stamps. Covering various printings of original stamps. 	
1941年一組約411枚孫像及烈士加蓋小字及大字“河北”票，包含新舊票，原票版別不同。	

Estimates HK$ 1,300 - HK$ 2,500

2334
1941 London 2nd Print SYS ovpt. large figure 
“Hopeh” complete set (Chan JN185-189), containing 
2c stamps with different settings. MNH with original 
gum. 	
1941年倫敦二版孫像加蓋大字“河北”新全（陳目

JN185-189），包含不同版式之2分原票。原膠無貼。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,500

2335
1941 Chunghwa Print (Die III) SYS ovpt. large 
figure “Hopeh” complete set (Chan JN190-
201), MH with original gum. F-VF. 	
1941年中華版（實心全鈕）孫像加蓋大字“河

北”新全（陳目JN190-201），原膠背貼。

Estimates HK$ 5,000 - HK$ 7,000 

2336
1941 Dah Tung Print unwmk and wmk SYS ovpt. large figure “Hopeh” complete set (Chan JN202-215), MNH/MLH with 
original gum. Very Fine. 	
1941年大東版無水印及有水印孫像加蓋大字“河北”新全（陳目JN202-215），無貼或輕貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 3,000

HOPEH LARGE FIGURE OVERPRINT   河北大字加蓋	
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2337
1941 Peking Print Martyrs ovpt. large figure “Hopeh” complete set (Chan JN216-220), MNH with original gum. 	
1941年北京版烈士加蓋大字“河北”新全（陳目JN216-220），原膠無貼。

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,000

2338
1941 Hong Kong Print unwmk Martyrs ovpt. large figure “Hopeh” complete set (Chan JN221-235), MH. F-VF. 	
1941年香港版無水印烈士加蓋大字“河北”新全（陳目JN221-235），背貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,000

2339
1941 Hong Kong Print wmk Martyrs ovpt. large figure “Hopeh” complete set (Chan JN236-249), MNH/MH with original 
gum. 	
1941年香港版有水印烈士加蓋大字“河北”新全（陳目JN236-249），原膠無貼/背貼。	

Estimates HK$ 1,600 - HK$ 2,500

2340
1941 and 1942 a pair of covers from Shihmen to Tientsin, 
both f.w. SYS and Martyrs ovpt. large figure Hopeh issues. 
One for 28c registered express rate and one for 16c ex-
press letter rate. Both tied by Shihmun propaganda slogan 
d.s. 	
1941及1942年一對石門寄天津封，均貼孫像及烈士加蓋大字河

北票，一件合2角8分掛號快信郵資，一件合1角6分平快郵資，

均銷石門政治宣傳日戳。

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,500

2341
1941 London 2nd Print SYS ovpt. small figure “Honan” complete set, 
plus an unissued 25c (Chan JN40-43), containg wide and narrow original 
stamps.MNH with original gum. Very Fine. 	
1941年倫敦二版孫像加蓋小字“河南”新全，另附一枚未發行之2角5分（

陳目JN40-43），包含闊票窄票。原貼無貼，上品。

Estimates HK$ 1,100 - HK$ 2,000

2342
1941 Chunghwa Print SYS (Die II and III) ovpt. small figure “Honan” complete set (Chan JN44-48), 
containing an extra Die II $1. MNH/MH. Several with mild toning on reverse. 	
1941年中華版孫像（空心全鈕及實心全鈕）加蓋小字“河南”新全（陳目JN44-48），多出一枚空心全鈕1

元。無貼/背貼，部分背微黃。

Estimates HK$ 2,600 - HK$ 4,000

HONAN SMALL FIGURE OVERPRINT   河南小字加蓋
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2343
1941 Dah Tung Print unwmk and wmk SYS ovpt. small figure “Honan” complete set (Chan JN49-56), MNH/MH with orig-
inal gum. 	
1941年大東版無水印及有水印孫像加蓋小字“河南”新全（陳目JN49-56），原膠無貼/背貼。

Estimates HK$ 3,000 - HK$ 5,000

2344
1941 Peking Print Martyrs ovpt. small figure and large figure “Honan” complete set 
each (Chan JN57-59, JN277-281), containing high and low original stamps. MNH/
MLH with original gum. 	
1941年北京版烈士加蓋小字及大字“河南”新全各一套（陳目JN57-59、JN277-281），包

含高票及矮票。原膠無貼/輕貼。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,000

2345
1941 Hong Kong Print unwmk and wmk 
Martyrs ovpt. small figure “Honan” 
complete set (Chan JN60-73), MNH/MH. 
Very Fine. 	
1941年香港版無水印及有水印烈士加蓋小

字“河南”新全（陳目JN60-73），無貼/

背貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,000

2346                                                                                                              EX
1941 a group of about 139 SYS and Martyrs ovpt. small and large figure “Honan” issues, including mint and used stamps 
as well as a few variety stamps. Covering various printings of original stamps. 	
1941年一組約139枚孫像及烈士加蓋小字及大字“河南”票，包含新舊票及數枚變異票，原票版別不同。

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 1,000 

2347
1941 Japanese occupied North China surch 
large figure “Honan” on London 2nd Print SYS 
complete set (Chan JN250-253), with dupli-
cates showcasing different settings on original 
stamps. MNH/MH. Very Fine. 	
1941年日佔華北加蓋大字“河南”於倫敦二版孫

像新全（陳目JN250-253），包含不同闊窄原票。

無貼/背貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,500

2348
1941 Japanese occupied North China 
surch large figure “Honan” on Chunghwa 
Print SYS (Die III) complete set (Chan 
JN254-262), partly with margin. MNH/
MH. Very Fine. 	
1941年日佔華北加蓋大字“河南”於中華

版孫像（實心全鈕）新全（陳目JN254-262

），部分帶紙邊。無貼/背貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 5,500 - HK$ 7,500

HONAN LARGE FIGURE OVERPRINT   河南大字加蓋	
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2349
1941 Dah Tung Print unwmk 
SYS ovpt. large figure “Honan” 
complete set (Chan JN263-272), 
MNH/MH. F-VF. 	
1941年大東版無水印孫像加蓋大

字“河南”新全（陳目JN263-272）

，無貼/背貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000

2350
1941 Dah Tung Print wmk SYS ovpt. large figure 
“Honan” complete set (Chan JN273-276), MNH 
with light toning on reverse. 	
1941年大東版有水印孫像加蓋大字“河南”新全（陳

目JN273-276），無貼，背微黃。

Estimates HK$ 1,700 - HK$ 3,000

2351
1941 Hong Kong Print unwmk and wmk Martyrs ovpt. large figure “Honan” complete set (Chan JN282-302), MNH with 
original gum. Very Fine. 	
1941年香港版無水印及有水印烈士加蓋大字“河南”新全（陳目JN282-302），原膠無貼，上品。

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,000

2352
1941 London 2nd Print SYS ovpt. small figure “Shantung” com-
plete set (Chan JN74-77), containing wide and narrow original 
stamps. MH with original gum. 	
1941年倫敦二版孫像加蓋小字“山東”新全（陳目JN74-77），包含

闊票窄票，原膠背貼。

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 3,000

2353
1941 Chunghwa Print SYS (Die II and III) ovpt. small figure “Shantung” complete set 
(Chan JN78-82), MNH with original gum. Very Fine. 	
1941年中華版孫像（空心全鈕及實心全鈕）加蓋小字“山東”新全（陳目JN78-82），原膠無

貼，上品。

Estimates HK$ 1,700 - HK$ 3,000

2354
1941 Dah Tung Print unwmk and wmk SYS ovpt. small figure “Shantung” complete set (Chan JN83-92), MNH/MH with 
original gum. 	
1941年大東版無水印及有水印孫像加蓋小字“山東”新全（陳目JN83-92），原膠無貼/背貼。

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 3,000 

SHANTUNGSMALL FIGURE OVERPRINT    山東小字加蓋
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2355
1941 Peking Print, Hong Kong Print 
unwmk and wmk Martyrs ovpt. 
small figure “Shantung” set (Chan 
JN93-95, 96-109A), missing unwmk 
2-1/2c (JN105A), otherwise com-
plete. MH. F-VF. 	
1941年北京版、香港版無水印及有水

印烈士加蓋小字“山東”新票各一套

（陳目JN93-95, 96-109A），欠無水

印2分5厘，否則齊全。背貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 1,400 - HK$ 2,500

2356                                                                                          EX
1941 a group of about 222 SYS and Martyrs ovpt. small and large figure “Shantung” issues, including mint and used 
stamps as well as a several variety stamps. Covering various printings of original stamps. 	
1941年一組約222枚孫像及烈士加蓋小字及大字“山東”票，包含新舊票及二十多枚變異票，原票版別不同。	

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 2,000 

2357
1941 London 2nd Print SYS ovpt. large figure “Shantung” 
complete set (Chan JN303-307), containing wide and nar-
row original stamps. MNH with original gum. 	
1941年倫敦二版孫像加蓋大字“山東”新全（陳目JN303-307

），包含闊票窄票。原膠無貼。

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 1,000

2358
1941 London 2nd Print SYS 25c ovpt. large figure “Shantung”, with broken 
“Shan” variety (Chan JN307), used. 	
1941年倫敦二版加蓋大字“山東”舊票，破“山”字變異（陳目JN307）。

Estimates HK$ 400 - HK$ 800  

2359
1941 Chunghwa print (Die III) 
SYS ovpt. large figure “Shan-
tung” complete set (Chan JN308-
315), MNH/MH with original 
gum. 	
1941年中華版孫像（實心全鈕）加

蓋大字“山東”新全（陳目JN308-

315），原膠無貼/背貼。

Estimates HK$ 1,400 - 
HK$ 2,500 

SHANTUNG LARGE FIGURE OVERPRINT   山東大字加蓋	

2360
1941 Dah Tung Print unwmk SYS 
ovpt. large figure “Shantung” com-
plete set (Chan JN316-325), con-
taining 5c green (316a). Partly with 
imprint margin. MH with original 
gum. 	
1941年大東版無水印孫像加蓋大字“

山東”新全（陳目JN316-325），包含

綠色5分。部分帶廠銘。原膠背貼。

Estimates HK$ 2,200 - HK$ 4,000
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2361
1941 Dah Tung Print and Peking Print 
Martyrs ovpt. large figure “Shantung” 
complete set (Chan JN326-333), 
MNH/MLH with original gum. 	
1941年大東版及北京版烈士加蓋大字“

山東”新全（陳目JN326-333），原膠

無貼/背貼。

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 2,000   

2362
1941 Hong Kong unwmk and wmk 
Martyrs ovpt. large figure “Shan-
tung” set (Chan JN334-356), missing 
unwmk 30c (JN345A), otherwise 
complete. MH. F-VF. 	
1941年香港版無水印及有水印烈士加蓋

大字“山東”各一套（陳目JN334-356

），欠無水印3角（JN345A）否則齊

全。背貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 3,000

2363
1941 London 2nd Print SYS ovpt. small figure “Shansi” 
complete set (Chan JN110-113), containing original stamps 
of different settings. MNH/MH with original gum. 	
1941年倫敦二版孫像加蓋小字“山西”新全（陳目JN110-113

），包含不同版式之闊票，部分背貼。上品。

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,500

2364
1941 Chunghwa Print SYS (Die II and Die III) 
ovpt small figure “Shansi” complete set (Chan 
JN114-117), MNH/MH. V-FVF. 	
1941年中華版孫像（空心全鈕及實心全鈕）加蓋小

字“山西”新全（陳目JN114-117），無貼/背貼上

品。

Estimates HK$ 2,800 - HK$ 4,000

2365
1941 Dah Tung Print unwmk and wmk SYS ovpt. 
small figure “Shansi” complete set (Chan JN118-127), 
MH with original gum. 	
1941年大東版無水印及有水印孫像加蓋小字“山西”新

全（陳目JN118-127），原膠背貼。

Estimates HK$ 2,200 - HK$ 4,000

SHANSI SMALL FIGURE OVERPRINT   山西小字加蓋
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2366
1941 Peking Print Martyrs ovpt. small figure “Shansi” complete 
set (Chan JN128-130), MH with original gum. 	
1941年北京版烈士加蓋小字“山西”新全（陳目JN128-130），原

膠背貼。

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,000

2367
1941 Hong Kong Print unwmk and wmk Martyrs ovpt. small figure “Shansi” complete set (Chan JN131-141), MNH/MH. 
F-VF.	
1941年香港版無水印及有水印烈士加蓋小字“山西”新全（陳目JN131-141），原膠無貼/背貼。

Estimates HK$ 1,600 - HK$ 2,500

2368                                                                                                    EX
1941 a group of about 92 SYS and Martyrs ovpt. small and large figure “Shansi” issues, including mint and used stamps. 
Covering various printings of original stamps. 	
1941年一組約92枚孫像及烈士加蓋小字及大字“山西”票，包含新舊票，原票版別不同。

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 1,000

2369
1941 London 1st Print SYS ovpt. large 
figure “Shansi” complete set (Chan 
JN357-360), containing wide and nar-
row original stamps. MNH/MH. Very 
Fine. 	
1941年倫敦一版孫像加蓋大字“山西”

新全（陳目JN357-360），包含闊票窄

票，無貼/背貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 5,000 - HK$ 7,000   

2370
1941 Chunghwa Print SYS (Die III) and 
Dah Tung Print wmk SYS ovpt. large 
figure “Shansi” complete set (Chan 
JN361-369, 380-382),MH. F-VF. 	
1941年中華版（實心全鈕）及大東版有

水印孫像加蓋大字“山西”新全（陳目

JN361-369、380-382），背貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 2,500

2371
1941 Dah Tung Print unwmk SYS 
ovpt. large figure “Shansi” com-
plete set (Chan JN370-379), MNH/
MH with original gum. 	
1941年大東版無水印孫像加蓋大字“

山西”新全（陳目JN370-379），原

膠無貼/背貼。

Estimates HK$ 1,600 - HK$ 2,500

SHANSI LARGE FIGURE OVERPRINT   山西大字加蓋	
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2372
1941 Peking Print Martyrs ovpt. large 
figure “Shansi” complete set (Chan 
JN383-386), containing high and 
low original stamps. MNH/MH with 
original gum. 	
1941年北京版烈士加蓋大字“山西”

新全（陳目JN383-386），包含高票矮

票。原膠無貼/背貼。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000

2373
1941 Hong Kong Print unwmk 
Martyrs ovpt. large figure “Shansi” 
complete set (Chan JN387-401), 
MNH/MH. Very Fine. 	
1941年香港版無水印烈士加蓋大字“山

西”新全（陳目JN387-401），無貼/背

貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 1,600 - HK$ 3,000   

2374
1941 Hong Kong Print wmk 
Martyrs ovpt. large figure “Shansi” 
complete set (Chan JN402-411), 
MNH. Several with slight toning on 
reverse. 	
1941年香港版有水印烈士加蓋大字“

山西”新全（陳目JN402-411），無

貼，數枚背微黃點。

Estimates HK$ 2,200 - HK$ 4,000

2375
1943 (19 Jun) Military cover sent locally in Taiyuan, f.w. 
Hong Kong Print Martyrs ovpt. large figure Shansi 20c, 
tied by FPO no. 2 cds, alongside with oval Taiyuan mer-
chanat seal. 	
1943.6.19 太原本埠軍郵封，貼香港版烈士加蓋大字山

西2角，銷第二野戰軍郵局日戳，旁鈐橢圓形太原商號戳

記。Estimates HK$ 2,200 - HK$ 4,000

2376
1942 a group of 3 commerically used covers f.w. SYS and 
Martyrs ovpt. Shansi issues, showcasing 8c domestic and 
50c international rate. Outgoing covers f.w. Six District 
overprint stamps are rather scarce. 	
1942年一組三件貼用加蓋“山西”孫像及烈士票之實寄封，展

示了8分外埠及5角國外郵資。貼六區票寄國外者較少見。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,000  

2377
1941 Chunghwa Print SYS (Die II and Die III) ovpt. small figure “Supeh” complete set 
(Chan JN151-154), MNH/MH. F-VF. 	
1941年中華版孫像（空心全鈕及實心全鈕）加蓋小字“蘇北”新全（陳目JN151-154），

無貼/背貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 1,400 - HK$ 2,500

SUPEH SMALL FIGURE OVERPRINT   蘇北小字加蓋
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2378
1941 Dah Tung Print unwmk SYS ovpt. small figure “Supeh” complete set (Chan JN155-162), 
MNH/MLH with original gum. 	
1941年大東版無水印孫像加蓋小字“蘇北”新全（陳目JN155-162），無貼/輕貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 3,000

2379
1941 Japanese occupied North China ovpt. small figure “Supeh” on Dah Tung Print wmk and Peiping 
Print Martyrs complete set (Chan JN163-167). MH with slight toning on reverse. 	
1941年日佔華北加蓋小字“蘇北”，蓋於大東版有水印及北京版烈士新全（陳目JN163-167），背貼，背

微黃。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,000

2380
1941 Japanese occupied North China surch small figure “Supeh” on Hong Kong unwmk Print Mar-
tyrs complete set (Chan JN168-177), MNH/MLH. Very Fine.	
1941年日佔華北加蓋小字“蘇北”於香港版無水印烈士新全（陳目JN168-177），無貼/輕輕貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 2,400 - HK$ 4,000

2381
1941 Japanese occupied North China surch small figure “Supeh” on Hong Kong wmk Print Martyrs complete set (Chan 
JN178-184), MNH. Partly with toning on reverse. 	
1941年日佔華北加蓋小字“蘇北”於香港版有水印烈士新全（陳目JN178-184），無貼。部分某枚背微黃。	

Estimates HK$ 2,400 - HK$ 4,000

2382
1941 a group of about 37 SYS and Martyrs ovpt. small and large figure “Supeh” issues, including mint and used stamps. 
Covering various printings of original stamps. 	
1941年一組約37枚孫像及烈士加蓋小字及大字“蘇北”票，包含新舊票及不同版別之原票。

Estimates HK$ 300 - HK$ 1,000

2383
1941 London Print SYS ovpt. large figure “Su-
peh” complete set (Chan JN412-415), show-
casing original stamps in different settings. 
MNH with original gum. Several with toning 
spots on reverse. 	
1941年倫敦二版孫像加蓋大字“蘇北”新全（陳

目JN412-415），包括不同版式之原票。原膠無

貼。部分背帶黃點。	

Estimates HK$ 1,900 - HK$ 3,000

SUPEH LARGE FIGURE OVERPRINT   蘇北大字加蓋	
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2384
1941 Chunghwa Print (Die III) SYS 
ovpt. large figure “Supeh” complete 
set (Chan JN416-423),MNH/MH. 
F-VF.	
1941年中華版（實心全鈕）孫像加蓋

大字“蘇北”新全（陳目JN416-423）

，無貼/背貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 2,500

2385
1941 Dah Tung Print unwmk and wmk SYS ovpt. large figure “Supeh” complete set (Chan JN424-434). MH with original 
gum. 	
1941年大東版無水印及有水印孫像加蓋大字“蘇北”新全（陳目JN424-434），原膠背貼。	

Estimates HK$ 2,500 - HK$ 3,500

2386
1941 Peking Print and Hong Kong Print unwmk Martyrs ovpt. large figure “Supeh” complete set (Chan JN435-450), MNH 
with original gum. 	
1941年北京版及香港版無水印烈士加蓋大字“蘇北”新全（陳目JN435-450），原膠無貼。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000

2387
1941 Hong Kong Print wmk Martyrs ovpt. large figure “Supeh” complete set (Chan JN451-461), MNH/MH with original 
gum. 	
1941年香港版有水印烈士加蓋大字“蘇北”新全（陳目JN451-461），原膠無貼/背貼。	

Estimates HK$ 1,800 - HK$ 3,000

2388
1942 Fall of Singapore commemorative overprint on 
Chunghwa Print re-engraved SYS Shantung 8c in block of 6 
with left margin, middle left stamp with character “Por” shift-
ed variety (Chan JN471a), MNH with original gum. Light 
toning spots on reverse. 	
1942年新嘉坡陷落加蓋紀念票，蓋於中華改版孫像山東8分六

方連新，帶右紙邊。中左一枚帶有“坡”字右移變異（陳目

JN471a），原膠無貼。背有微黃點。

Estimates HK$ 1,600 - HK$ 2,500

OVERPRINT COMMEMORATIVE ISSUE	   再加蓋紀念票

2389
1942 a collection of Fall of Singapore commemoratie 
issues, containing Hopeh, Honan, Shantung, Shansi and 
Supeh issues in mint complete set. 	
1942年新嘉坡陷落加蓋紀念票一組，包括河北、河南、山

東、山西及蘇北地名新全，上品。	

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 6,000
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2390
1942 a pair of 10th Anniv of Manchukuo issue variety stamps, including 
Hopeh 8c with double overprint and Shansi 4c with double perf variety. 
MNH with original gum. 	
1942年滿洲國十週年加蓋紀念變異票兩枚，一枚為河北8分，帶加蓋複蓋變

異。另一枚為山西4分，帶複齒變異。原膠無貼。難得。	

Estimates HK$ 2,600 - HK$ 4,000 

2391
1942 a collection of 10th Anniv of Manchukuo 
issues, showcasing Hopeh, Honan, Shantung, 
Shansi and Supeh issues in mint complete 
set.	
1942年滿洲國十週年加蓋紀念票一組，包括河

北、河南、山東、山西及蘇北地名新全，上品。

Estimates HK$ 8,000 - HK$ 10,000

2392
1940s a collection of about 95 Six District and North China ovpt. commemorative issues, including North China, Hopeh, 
Shantung, Supeh and Honan overprint. Mostly mint. 	
1940年代一組約95枚六區及華北加蓋紀念票，包含華北、河北、山東、蘇北及河南加蓋之各套紀念票。大多為新。	

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 1,000

2393
1942 (17 Jun) Cover of remittance slip from Hwei-
hsien to Manchukuo, frankless, applied with Hwei-
hsien bilingual cds. This cover was probably sent 
between the invalidation of ovpt. Honan issues and 
the arrival of North China half value issues. 	
1942.6.17 匯票核對單據封自輝縣寄滿洲國，無貼票，

鈐輝縣三格漢英日戳。此封應是為撤銷加蓋河南票後，

華北半值票開始供應前的過渡時期寄出，故無貼票。

Estimates HK$ 2,400 - HK$ 3,500

2394
1942 Japanese occupied North China surch Half Value on 
London Print SYS complete set (Chan JN503-505), with extra 
surch 1c and 2c stamps in different settings. MNH with original 
gum. Very Fine. 	
1942年日佔華北加蓋半值票，蓋於倫敦版孫像新全（陳目JN503-

505），包含闊票窄票等不同版式。無貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 2,200 - HK$ 4,000

2395
1942 Japanese occupied North China surch half value 
2c on London Print SYS 4c, with double-overprint 
variety (Chan JN504). MNH. Very Fine.	
1942年日佔華北加蓋半值2分，蓋於倫敦版孫像4分，帶

加蓋複蓋變異（陳目JN504），無貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 3,000

NORTH CHINA HALF VALUE ISSUES   華北半值票

2396
1942 Japanese occupied North China surch half value 2c on 
London Print SYS 4c, with overprint offset variety (Chan 
JN504), MNH. Very Fine. 	
1942年日佔華北加蓋半值2分，蓋於倫敦版孫像4分，帶加蓋透印

變異（陳目JN504），無貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 1,600 - HK$ 2,500
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2397
1942 Japanese occupied North China surch half value on 
Chunghwa Print SYS (Die I and Die II) complete set (Chan 
JN506-507). MNH/MLH. Very Fine.	
1942年日佔華北加蓋半值票，蓋於中華版孫像（空心半鈕及全

鈕）新全（陳目JN506-507），無貼/輕貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 6,000

2398
1942 Chunghwa Print SYS (Die III) surch North China 
half value 4c/8c in vertical strip of 3, with imperf bottom 
variety (Chan JN509b), MNH. Very Fine. 	
1942年中華版孫像（實心全鈕）加蓋華北半值4分蓋8分

直三連新，帶底邊漏齒變異（陳目JN509b），無貼上

品。	

Estimates HK$ 1,800 - HK$ 2,500

2399
1942 Chunghwa Print SYS erroneously surch North China 
half value 8c (instead of 4c) on 8c. MNH. Very Fine. 	
1942年中華版孫像誤加蓋華北半值8分（而非4分）蓋8分新。

無貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000

2400
1942 Japanese occupied North China surch half value 
4c on Dah Tung Print unwmk SYS 4c, with overprint 
misplaced variety (Chan JN514). MNH. Very Fine. 	
1942年日佔華北加蓋半值4分，蓋於大東版無水印孫像8分

新，帶加蓋移位變異（陳目JN514），無貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,000

2402
1942 Japanese occupied North China surch 
half value on Dah Tung Print unwmk and wmk 
SYS complete set (Chan JN514-524), including 
an extra surch $10 with broken “Yuan” variety 
(JN521a). MNH/MH. Very Fine. 	
1942年日佔華北加蓋半值於大東版無水印及有水印

孫像新全（陳目JN514-524），當中包含一枚改值

10元帶破“圓”字變異（JN521a）。無貼/背貼上

品。	

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000

2403
1942 Japanese occupied North China surch half value $10 on Dah Tung Print unwmk SYS 
$20, with borken “Yuan” variety (Chan JN521a), MNH with original gum. Very Fine. 	
1942年日佔華北加蓋半值10元，蓋於大東版無水印孫像20元新，帶破“圓”字變異（陳目

JN521a），無貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,000

2404
1942 Japanese occupied North China surch half 
value on Peking Print Martyrs complete set (Chan 
JN525-531), surch 1/2c with both wide and narrow 
spaced stamps. MH. Very Fine. 	
1942年日佔華北加蓋半值票，蓋於北京版烈士新全（

陳目JN525-531），改值半分包含闊距及窄距票。背

貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 5,000 - HK$ 7,000

2401
1942 Japanese occupied North China surch half 
value $5 on Dah Tung Print unwmk SYS $10 in 
block of 20 with bottom left corner margin (Chan 
JN5210). MNH. V-VF. 	 1942年日佔華北加蓋半

值5元，蓋於大東版無水印孫像10元二十方連新，

帶左下直角邊（陳目JN520），無貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 7,500 - HK$ 9,000 
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2405
1942 Japanese occupied North China surch half value on Hong Kong unwmk and wmk Marytrs complete 
set (Chan JN532-547), MNH/MLH. F-VF. 	
1942年日佔華北加蓋半值票，蓋於香港版無水印及有水印烈士新全（陳目JN532-547），無貼/輕貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000

2406
1942 Imitative Print SYS surch North China half value 2c on 4c in horizontal strip of 4, with double over-
print variety (Chan JN549). MNH. F-VF. 	
1942年仿版孫像加蓋華北半值2分蓋4分橫四連新，帶加蓋複蓋變異（陳目JN549），無貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 1,800 - HK$ 2,500

2407
1942 Japanese occupied North China surch half value 5c on Hong 
Kong print unwmk Martyrs 10c in block of 4, with inverted over-
print variety (Chan JN536), MNH with original gum. With toning 
spots on reverse. 	
1942年日佔華北加蓋半值5分，蓋於香港版無水印烈士1角四方連新，

帶加蓋倒蓋變異（陳目JN536），原膠無貼，背有微黃點。	

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000

2408
1942 Japanese occupied North China surch half value on imitative Print SYS and Martyrs complete set (Chan JN548-
560), MNH/MLH. Very Fine.	
1942年日佔華北加蓋半值於仿版孫像及烈士新全（陳目JN548-560），無貼/輕貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 1,100 - HK$ 2,000

2409
1942 Japanese occupied North China surch half value 2c and 8c on imita-
tive print SYS, both stamp with offset variety (Chan JN549, 550). MNH. 
Very Fine. 	
1942年日佔華北加蓋半值2分及8分，蓋於仿版孫像，均帶有透印變異（陳目

JN549, 550），無貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 2,000

2410
1942 Imitative Print SYS surch North Chi-
na half value 8c on 16c in horizontal pair, 
with offset variety (Chan JN551). MNH 
with llight toning. 	
1942年仿版孫像加蓋華北半值8分蓋1角6分

橫雙連新，帶透印變異（陳目JN551），無

貼微黃。

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,000
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2411
1942 a collection of Japanese occupied North China half value surch isssues, including 25c/50c with double perf variety, 
surch on Chunghwa Print SYS (Die III) complete set, two blocks of 4c/Dah Tung Print 8c in different perf and a surch 1/2c 
block of 4.	
1942年一組日佔華北半值加蓋票，包含一枚2角5分蓋5角之複齒變異票、加蓋於中華版實心全鈕之新全、兩件不同齒度之4分蓋大

東版8分四方連及一件4分四方連。

Estimates HK$ 700 - HK$ 1,500

2412                                                                                             EX
1942 a group of about 429 North China surch half value issues, including mint, used stamps as well as a few variety stamps. 
Covering various printings of original stamps. 	
1942年一組約429枚華北加蓋半值票，包含新舊票及數枚變異票，原票版別不同。	

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 3,000

2413
1942-1944 a group of 3 Japanese occupied North China cov-
ers, all f.w. North China half value surch issues, reflecting the 
raise of postage rate. With exhibit pages 	
1942至1944年一組三件日佔華北封，均貼用華北半值票，反映

了多次郵資變化。附展頁說明。

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 1,000

2414
1943 a group of 3 Japanese occupied North China 
covers, all f.w. North China half value surch issues, 
showcasing 8c domestic rate, 21c registered rate and 
and 28c registered express rate. 	
1943年一組三件日佔華北封，均貼華北半值票，展示

了8分外埠、2角1分掛號及2角8分掛快郵資。

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 1,500

2415
1944 (10 Jun) Cover from Weihsien Civil Assembly Centre to Tientisin, f.w. SYS ovpt. North China and surch half value is-
sue x3, in total of 18c, tied by Weihsien bilingual cds., alongside with Weihsien Civil Assembly Centre censor mark. Arrived 
Tientsin (15 Jun).	
1944.6.10 濰縣敵國人集團生活所寄天津，貼孫像加蓋華北及華北半值票3枚，合1角8分，銷濰縣三格漢英日戳，旁鈐濰縣敵國

人集團生活所檢查章。6.15抵天津。

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 3,000

WEIHSIEN CIVIL ASSEMBLY CENTRE   濰縣敵國人集團生活所	
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2418
1943 Dah Tung Print unwmk SYS ovpt. “North China” 
complete set (Chan JN573-576), MNH/MLH with original 
gum. Very Fine. 	
1943年大東版無水印孫像加蓋“華北”新全（陳目JN573-576

），無貼/背貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 5,500 - HK$ 7,000

2419
1943 Dah Tung Print unwmk SYS $20 ovpt. “North China” 
in block of 4, top left stamp with broken “Yuan” variety 
(Chan JN576a). Top right stamp damaged but not affected 
the variety stamp. MNH with light creases. 	
1943年大東版無水印孫像20元加蓋華北四方連新，左上一枚

帶破“圓”字變異（陳目JN576a）。右上一枚受損但不影響

其他票。原膠無貼，帶軟折。

Estimates HK$ 2,800 - HK$ 4,000

2420
1943 Dah Tung Print SYS $20 ovpt. “North China” in 
block of 4 with top imprint margin, broken “Yuan” vari-
ety at top left stamp (Chan JN576a), MNH with original 
gum. 	
1943年大東版孫像加蓋“華北”20元四方連新帶上廠銘，

左上一枚帶破“圓”字（陳目JN576a），原膠無貼。

Estimates HK$ 3,600 - HK$ 5,000

2421
1943 Dah Tung Print wmk SYS ovpt. “North China” 
complete set (Chan JN577-578), MH with original 
gum. 	
1943年大東版有水印孫像加蓋“華北”新全（陳目JN577-

578），原膠背貼。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000

2422
1943 Dah Tung Print wmk SYS $1, $2 and $5 ovpt. 
North China (unlisted in Chan’s catalogue). MNH. 
Very Fine. 	
1943年大東版有水印孫像1元、2元及5元加蓋“華北”新

（未列於陳目），無貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 2,800 - HK$ 4,000

2423
1943 Imitative Print SYS 2c and 4c ovpt. North China in block 
of 4, both with pre-print paper-folded variety (Chan JN581-
582). MNH. F-VF. 	
1943年仿版孫像2分及4分加蓋華北四方連新，均帶有折白變異（

陳目JN581-582），無貼。少見。

Estimates HK$ 3,800 - HK$ 5,000

2424
1943 Imitative SYS 5c ovpt. North China with top 
right corner margin, with perf shifted variety (Chan 
JN588), MNH. Very Fine. 	
1943年仿版孫像5分加蓋華北新，帶右上直角邊，齒孔

移位變異（陳目JN588），無貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,000

2425
1943 Imitative SYS 16c ovpt. North China, with overprinted shifted variety 
(Chan JN590), MNH with original gum. Very Fine. 	
1943年仿版孫像1角6分元加蓋華北新，帶加蓋移位變異（陳目JN590），原膠無

貼，上品。	

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,000

2416
1943 Hong Kong Chunghwa Print unwmk SYS (Die III) 
ovpt. “North China” complete set (JN567-570), including an 
extra $10 with comb perf (570a). MNH. V-VF. 	
1943年香港中華版無水印孫像（實心全鈕）加蓋“華北”新

全（陳目JN567-570），包含一枚梳式齒10元（570a）。無貼

上品。

Estimates HK$ 5,000 - HK$ 7,000

2417
1943 Hong Kong Chunghwa Print wmk SYS (Die III) 
ovpt. “North China” complete set (JN571-572). MH. Very 
Fine.  	
1943年香港中華版有水印孫像（實心全鈕）加蓋“華北”新

全（陳目JN571-572），背貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000

OVERPRINT “NORTH CHINA” ISSUES   加蓋“華北”票
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2428
1943 a collection of 27 Peking Print, 
Hong Kong print unwmk, imitative 
print SYS and Martyrs ovpt. North 
China issues. All mint. F-VF. 	
1943年一組北京版、香港版無水印、

仿版孫像及烈士加蓋華北新票共27

枚，上品。	

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 1,500 

2429 
1941 Japanese occupied North 
China imitative Martyrs and 
SYS issues complete set (Chan 
JNU1-17), MNH/MLH. Very 
Fine. Partly with margin, Scarce 
original stamp set without over-
print. 	
1941年日佔華北仿烈士及孫像票新

全（陳目JNU1-17），無貼或輕貼，

上品。部分帶紙邊。無加蓋之仿版

原票稀罕難得。

Estimates HK$ 15,500 - 
HK$ 20,000

2430                                                              
1943 a group of about 347 SYS and Martyrs ovpt. North China issues, including mint and 
used stamps. Covering various printings of original stamps. 	
1943年一組約347枚孫像及烈士加蓋“華北”票，包含新舊票，原票版別不同。

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 3,000

2426
1943 Imitative Martyrs 50c ovpt. North China in block of 4, with perf shift-
ed variety. MNH without gum as issued. 	
1943年仿版烈士5角加蓋華北四方連新，帶齒孔移位變異，無貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 2,500

2427
1943 Imitative SYS $2 ovpt. North China with bottom right corner margin, with perf 
misplaced variety (Chan JN623). MNH without gum as issued. 	
1943年仿版孫像2元加蓋華北新，帶右下直角邊，齒孔移位變異（陳目JN623），無貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 3,000

      EX
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2432
1945 Japanese occupied North 
China Sun Min Print SYS $50 
imperf proof in a group of 
33 (Chan JNP1), showcasing 
different shades. MH. Very Fine. 
Scarce. 	
1945年日佔華北新民版孫像50元無

齒樣票共33枚（陳目JNP1），不同

刷色。背貼上品。十分難得。

Estimates HK$ 7,000 - 
HK$ 10,000

SIN MIN PRINT   新民版	

2435
1945 a group of about 50 Sin Min Print SYS ovpt. North China issues, including several complete sets in blocks 
and single as well as variety stamp. Covering different papers of original stamps. 	
1945年一枚超過50枚新民版孫像加蓋華北票，當中包含方連及單枚之新全以及變異票，原票紙質不同。

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 1,000

2433
1945 Japanese occupied North China Sun Min Print complete set (Chan JNU51-55), MNH without gum as issued. Very 
Fine. Scarce original stamp set without overprint. 	
1945年日佔華北新民版孫像新全（陳目JNU51-55），無貼上品。無加蓋原票稀罕難得。

Estimates HK$ 2,400 - HK$ 5,000

2434
1945 a group of Sin Min Print SYS ovpt. “North China” variety stamps, including $2 block of 4 with broken plate, 
$2 single overprint “$20” and  $20 horizontal pair with imperf between. Plus a normal mint complete set. 	
1945年一組新民版加蓋“華北”孫像變異票，包括2元四方連破版、2元加蓋“20元”及20元橫雙連雙縫漏齒。另附一套

正常票新全。

Estimates HK$ 2,200 - HK$ 4,000 

2431
1941 Japanese occupied 
North China imitative print 
Martyrs 8c in complete 
sheet of 200 (Chan JN1). 
MNH. Folded along the perf. 
F-VF. 	
1941年日佔華北仿版烈士8分

200枚全張新（陳目JN1），無

貼折版，上品。

Estimates HK$ 8,000 - 
HK$ 15,000
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2437
1944 1st Anniv of Return of Shanghai Foreign Concesssion presentation album by the North China GPO, containing SYS 
ovpt. Return of Foreign Concession (Chan JN561-563), 1st Anniv of Participation of War (JN660-661) and 1st Anniv 
of Return of Foreign Concession without North China surch specimen set. Each set with North China GPO folder. Very 
scarce. 	
1944年收回租界週年紀念郵冊，包含友邦交還租界紀念票（陳目JN561-563）、參戰一週年（JN660-661）及收回租界週年紀念

票未加蓋華北幣值樣票。均帶有華北總局封套。十分罕少見。	

Estimates HK$ 2,600 - HK$ 4,000

2438
1944 Japanese occupied North China 1st Anniv of 
Participation of War commemorative issue complete set 
in half sheet of 50 (Chan JN660-601), showcasing plate 
settings. Mint. F-VF. 	
1944年日佔華北參戰一週年紀念票半版版票50枚新（陳目

JN660-601），展示了不同子模特徵。

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,000

2439
1944 Japanese occupied North China 4th Anniv of Establishment of Political Council $1, with invert-
ed ovpt variety (Chan JN665a), MNH with original gum. Very Fine. 	
1944年日佔華北政務委員會四週年紀念票1元新，帶加蓋倒蓋變異（陳目JN665a），無貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 3,000 - HK$ 4,000

2440
1944 6th Anniv of North China GPO 
presentation album, containing 6th 
Anniv of GPO, SYS and Martyrs 
ovpt. North China and surch half 
value issues. Some stamps were reeled 
off during Cultural Revolution and 
re-mounted afterward. Still historical 
and rare. 	
1944年日佔華北郵政總局成立六週年紀

念郵冊，貼有華北總局六週年、孫像及

烈士加蓋華北及加蓋華北半值票。部分

票曾於文革期間被撕去但於後來補貼，

甚具歷史意義。	

Estimates HK$ 2,800 - HK$ 4,000

2436
1940s a collection of Japanese occupied North China commemorative issues, including Return of Foreign Concession, 5th 
Anniv of GPO, 1st Anniv of Participation of War, 4th Anniv of North China Political Council, 4th Anniv of Return of Gov-
ernment, 6th Anniv of GPO, Burial of Chairman Wang, 2nd Anniv of Participation of War and Return of Foreign Conces-
sion surch North China. All mint. Very Fine. 	
1940年代一組日佔華北紀念票，包括友邦交還租界、郵政總局五週年、參戰一週年、政務委員會四週年、還都四週年、郵政總

局六週年、汪主席葬典、參戰二週年及收回租界改值華北票。均為新，上品。

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,500

COMMEMORATIVE ISSUE   紀念票	
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2445
1944 (30 Mar) 4th Anniv of North China Political Council 
issue FDC (Chan JN662-665) from Tsingtau to stamp dealer in 
Shanghai, tied by commemorative d.s. On reverse with regis-
tered express slip. Arrived Shanghai (3 Apr). Scarce commeri-
cally used FDC. 	
1944.3.30 日佔華北政務委員會四週年紀念票首日封（陳目

JN662-665），自青島寄上海郵商袁必成，銷紀念日戳。背面見

快信掛號憑單。4.3抵上海。少見之實寄首日封。

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 2,500

2441
1945 5th Anniv of North China Political 
Council $5 and $50 imperf proof pair with 
paper-folded variety, plus a normal complete 
mint set of 4. MNH without gum as issued. 
Very Fine.  
1945年日佔華北政務委員會成立五週年5元及 

20元無齒試印票雙連各一件，帶折白變異。另

附一套正常四 全。無貼上品。 
Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 3,000

2442
1945 5th Anniv of Establishment of North China Political Council com-
memorative issue $10 colour trial in pair in horizontal pair. F-VF.	
1945年華北政務委員成立五週年10元黑色試色票雙連。上品。	

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 2,000

2443
1945 7th Anniv of North China GPO $50 colour trial specimen horizontal pair x5, showcasing shades such as violet, green 
and red. MNH. Very Fine. Plus a normal mint complete set.	
1945年日佔華北郵政總局七週年50元試色票橫雙連共5件，展示了紫色、綠色、紅色等刷色。上品。另附一套新全。	

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000

2446
1945 Peking (11 Apr) to the mail box of Banque de l’Indo-
chine at Shanghai, f.w. 5th Anniv of North China Political 
Council $2 + $5 in pair, in total of $10 double reigstered 
rate, tied by Peking Japanese style cds. Arrived Shanghai 
(17 Apr) with “E.D.” cds in red. Cover folded at mid-
dle. 	
1945.4.11 北京寄上海東方匯理銀行之郵箱，貼華北政務委

員會五週年2元 + 5元雙連，合10元雙掛號郵資，銷北京日式

戳。4.17抵上海，旁見E.D.紅戳。封中折。	

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,000

2444
1943 (15 Aug) 5th Anniv of North China GPO commem-
orative cover from Suchow to Tientsin, f.w. SYS surch 
North China half value 8c x2 + 4c x2 on reverse, tied by 
commemorative cds. Arrived Tientsin (17 Aug). 	
1943.8.15 華北郵政總局成立五週年紀念封自徐州寄天津，

背貼孫像加蓋華北半值8分x2 + 4分x2，銷紀念日戳。8.17

抵天津。

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 2,500
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2447
1940s a group of 5 Chunghwa Post SYS surch North China stationery cards. Several with small “8” on original card. All 
unused. 	
1940年代一組五件中華郵政孫像改值華北郵資片，均未使用。當中包括小“8”字原片及註銷片。

Estimates HK$ 2,200 - HK$ 4,000

2448
1944 1st Anniv of Participation of War 
and 6th Anniv of North China GPO first 
day card, used on SYS surch 4c/8c cards, 
tied by commemorative cds	
1944年參戰一週年及華北郵政總局成立六週

年首日明信片，用於孫像改值4分蓋8分郵資

片，均銷紀念日戳。	

Estimates HK$ 900 - HK$ 1,500 

2449
Chunghwa Post SYS surch 20c on North China 9c 
on 8c stationery cards in a pair. One with re-sur-
charge upward from 9c variety. With a normal 
card for reference. Both unused. 	
中華郵政孫像改值2角蓋華北9分蓋8分郵資片兩

件，一件帶有“貳角”及橫槓上移變異，另一件正

常以作對比。均未使用。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000

POSTAL STATIONERY   郵資用品

2450
Japanese occuiped North China Life Insurance revenue stamp $1, $2, $5, $10, $20, $50, $100 in block of 6 set, all with mar-
gin. MH without gum as issued. F-VF.	
日佔華北人壽保險印花稅票1元、2元、5元、10元、20元、50元及100元六方連新，帶紙邊。背貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 8,500 - HK$ 10,000

2451
Japanese occuiped North China Life Insurance 
and cigarette revenue stamp. Former $1, $2, 
$5, $10, $20, $50, $100 set while latter 54c 
and 60c. MLH/MLH.	
日佔華北人壽保險及香煙印花稅票，前者1元、2

元、5元、10元、20元、50元及100元。後者5角4

分及6角。無貼或背貼。	

Estimates HK$ 1,800 - HK$ 3,000

LIFE INSURANCE REVENUE STAMP   人壽保險印花稅票

2452
1944 (5 Sep) Deposit certificate of a comfort 
woman in Peking, showing “comfort woman” as 
occupation and deposit into Fudo Chokin Bank, tied 
by Peking d.s. in red. Extremely historical.
1944.9.5 一名慰安婦之貯金申達書，用於北京。職

業處顯示“慰安婦”，存款於不動產貯金銀行，銷北

京日戳。極具歷史意義。	

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,000 
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VICTORY & PEACE   抗戰勝利	

2453
1945 Peiping (22 Oct) to Changteh, returned to 
Peiping, f.w. SYS ovpt. North China $10 + 7th Anniv 
of North China GPO $30, in total of $40 registered 
express rate, tied by Peiping bilingual cds. Arrived 
Changteh (1 Dec). Returned to Peiping (4 Jan). This 
cover was returned probably due to the histilities be-
tween communist and nationalist after the war. 
1945.10.22 北平寄彰德，退回北平，貼孫像加蓋華北10

元 + 華北郵政總局七週年30元，合40元掛快郵資，銷北

平三格漢英日戳。12.1抵彰德。1.4退回北平。此封應是

因當地國共局勢緊張而退回。

Estimates HK$ 1,600 - HK$ 3,000

2454
1945-1946 a group of 5 North China covers used post WWII, incl very early use of “Peiping” cds after 
name changed back from Peking.
1945-1946年一組5件戰後華北延用封，沿用華北紀念票或加蓋票，包括“北京”重新改名“北平”較早使用

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000

JAPANESE OCCUPIED CENTRAL CHINA 
日 佔 華 中

2455
1939 an autograph book of the Central China Army Military Railway Bureau. Historical. 	
1939年《中支軍鐵道局從軍記念》一冊，具歷史意義。

Estimates HK$ 1,600 - HK$ 2,500




